-AD-285 Parts Manual
1987 thru 1991

American Dryer Corporation
88 Currant Road
Fall River, MA 02720-4781
Telephone: (508) 678-9010 / Fax: (508) 678-9447

123191 ADC Part No. 450085




American Dryer Corporation products embody advanced concepts in engineeﬁng, design, and safety. If
this product is properly maintained, it will provide many years of safe, efficient, and trouble-free
operation.

ONLY properly licensed technicians should service this equipment,

Observe all safety precautions displayed on the equipment or specified in the Installation/ Operator’s
Manual included with the dryer.

WARNING: UNDER NQ CIRCUMSTANCES should the dryer door switch or the heat circuit
devices ever be disabled.

WARNING: The dryer must never be operated with any of the back guards, outer tops, or
service panels removed. PERSONAL INJURY or FIRE COULD RESULT.

We have tried to make this manual as complete as possible and hope you will find it useful. ADC
reserves the right to make changes from time to time, without notice or obligation, in prices,
specifications, colors, and materials and to change or discontinue models.

Important

For your convenience, log the following information:

DATE OF PURCHASE MODEL NO. AD-285

DISTRIBUTOR’S NAME

Serial Number(s)

Replacement parts can be ordered from your distributor or the ADC factory. When ordering
replacement parts from the factory, you can fax your order to ADC at (508) 678-9447 or telephone your
orders directly to the ADC Parts Department at (508) 678-9010. Please specify the dryer model number
and serial number in addition to the description and part number, so that your order is processed
accurately and promptly.

The illustrations on the following pages may not depict your particular dryer exactly. The illustrations
are a composite of the various dryer models. Be sure to check the descriptions of the parts thoroughly
before ordering.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BE FOLLOWED IN THE EVENT THE USER
SMELLS GAS MUST BE POSTED IN A PROMINENT LOCATION. THE
INSTRUCTIONS TO BE POSTED SHALL BE OBTAINED FROM THE
LOCAL GAS SUPPLIER.




TABLE OF CONTENTS

High Security Control DOOT ASSEMDLIY wcovveuuunerssusimisssammssssssssssssesssssmsnssss s sssssasss st et 3
Phase 4.1 Single Coin Microprocessor Control Panel Assembly

For Direct Spark Ignition (DSI) MOdels ONLY  coovvveuvciusssnsscsssssimimminmmasssssssssssssermmsns s sssssssess 4
Phase 4.1 Single Coin Microprocessor Control Box Assembly

For Direct Spark Ignition (DSI) Models ONLY  couvucuucensemmemmmsnscsssinimmssssmmmmmssssssesiseassscssosiassseees 5
Phase 4.1 Dual Coin Microprocessor Control Panel Assembly

For Direct Spark Ignition (DSI) MOdels ONLY  oocuvuuuesiiniesnsinssmmismmmnssssssssssssmisississnssss s smsseesess 6
Phase 4.1 Dual Coin Microprocessor Control Box Assembly

For Direct Spark Ignition (DSI) Models ONLY  woucvvuuuusssssssssisimmmmmimmnissssssssssssmssisnisssscesssessaniess 7
Phase 4 Single Coin Microprocessor Control Panel / Box Assembly

For Glo-Bar Ignition MOdels ONLY  ocouuunrsiiimrsmmmssmmssssssecsesssssmmmsmsssns s s csssasenss 8,9
Phése 4 Dual Coin Microprocessor Control Panel / Box Assembly

For Glo-Bar Ignition Models ONLY  ....civuummmmirrirmmuumsssssssesismsssscsssssissssis s s sensesesss 10, 11
Phase 4 OPL Microprocessor Control Panel Assembly

For Direct Spark Ignition (DSI) Models ONLY  ..coeuiimnccrisisiminissssemminssssieesses crer b raees 12
Phase 4 OPL Microprocessor Control Box Assembly

For Direct Spark Ignition (DSI) Models ONLY  ouuuuimsumevimissmnseninissssssssmmmmis st 13
Phase 3 OPL Microprocessor Control Panel Assembly

For Glo-Bar Ignition Models ONLY i ssssmissssassss s 14
Phase 3 OPL Microprocessor Control Box Assembly

A For Glo-Bar Ignition MOdels ONLY  cccouiiiummmmmirmmsmsssissssssssenisecssssssssssmmses s st s i snesss 15

Dual Timer Control Panel / Box Assembly

For Direct Spark Ignition (DSI) Models ONLY  ococvuuueimisinnesccsvsmimimssnsississssssssisimns s snnees 16,17
Dual Timer Control Panel / Box Assembly

For Glo-Bar Ignition Models ONLY ..cccoeveeee. errer s syt e ae s s R R s s R sh e asae s e 18,19
Non-Microprocessor Coin Control Panel / Box Assembly

For Direct Spark Ignition (DSI) and Glo-Bar Ignition MOdels .ooccoosvossecsssssemmmininriissinsscsenisen 20,21
Coin Meter REpPIACEIMENt PAILS uuuuuuumsrisssseeeeseersisiesississssisssssssssssssssssssssssessssis s PR 22
AD-285 COIN VAUt ASSEIMDLY  ...couuiuunriimsrirssssmusessmmscissssssssss s srrs s s esisssessses st ans s st s smss s siss s sass s 23
Front Panel Assembly

LAECR-TYPE veveeuuscssesmsnnessssssassssssssesesesssessess e aass 108 E s R SRSt 24
Front Panel Assembly

IMAGEL-TYPE  -evnucereusseirssmmsssssssssssessssssesssmssssossssssess s s b RS e 25
Main Door Assembly

X0 TSR REC RN S S 26
Main Door Assembly

MAGNEE-TYPE wovuurnrvenirrsanmsresssressssseesssssssssssosssasssass et s sasssess s R S s 27

Main Door Switch Assembly
INLS. SEIE@S .ovevrvererereeecseacessessenesssesssnssssesstssoss sinesessssrssess sassasesssssssesssss suss shrssarssasssasssnsssassstssssssssasassssnnss 28



Main Door Switch Assembly

PIUNGEI-TYPE ottt st e ssss b sass s s ssa e s s s ses s s sam ssssseaass 29
AD-285 Drop Lint DOOT ASSEMDLY ....c.cvvuuemmmecirsiisisnniimmsissmsssascemsasssssssesssssssssssssssssssasssssesssssssasesssssssssssosss 30
AD-285 Lint Trap ASSEMDIY ....cccveerenververnenmniinsnsssissssiseisnesencencnsnes et s sen b e ra R as e 31
AD-285 Basket (Tumbler) / Support Assembly

Tapered Rib

For Models MFd. a5 0f APFil 18, 1991 .occ.vvovvsorsrssemsrssesssesiss s sesssese s srese 32
AD-285 Basket (Tumbler) / Support Assembly

Standard Rib

For Models Mfd. Prior to April 18, 1991 ....iiiiincinessiisesiecenesssesssssasssnsessssessssessssens 33
Tumbler Bearing ASSEIMDLY .....c.crininincriiiiiscis s sisiessessessessesss st ssssssssssssssssstesssssessessesassassesaonas 34, 35
Idler Bearing ASSEMDIY ...t issisctaecaesescssssssesssssssssssassssssssansssasssssessassessssessasseses 36, 37
AD-285 Totally Enclosed, Fan-Cooled Motor Mount Assembly

For 60 Hz Models with Tapered Ribs ONLY .......ciiiniriicciincrenenesessessssenessssssnssssens 38,39
AD-285 Totally Enclosed, Fan-Cooled Motor Mount Assembly

For 60 Hz Models with Standard Ribs ONLY .......cccceeiinmciiicnneisccnscesesssssseasessenssesssssens 40, 41
AD-285 Totally Enclosed, Fan-Cooled Motor Mount Assembly

For 50 Hz Models with Tapered and Standard RIDS .........ccccvmreereeereneenriisenscsssessenssssnees 42,43
SENSOT BraCket ASSEIMDIIES ...cvvieiveeeeieeiieiseeesicsesssenesseeeeseseressessssesesesssnssssssssssssesssssssssssosasesessasssssnsessssssssses 44, 45
ADG-285 Direct Spark Ignition (DSI) BUrNEr ASSEMDIY ...ceeveererrnererieerienssessesiesessessasssssssssasssssssessssones 46, 47
ADG-285 Hi/Lo Microprocessor Burner Assembly

For Glo-Bar Ignition Models ONLY ...t sesscsscssesnesesssenssessesssesse et ssesarsns 48, 49
ADG-285 Non-Microprocessor (Standard) Burner Assembly

For Glo-Bar Ignition Models ONLY  ....cinimicrneinnieneneene s nssesssesse s ssssesessessssssssssessssssssns 50, 51
Sail SWitch / Hi-LiMit ASSEIMDLY woovevrvsseerssssessssssssssssessssssssssssssssesssssessosssessssoessosssessssessesssssesessssene 52, 53
Replacement Coils For 3/8" Hi/Lo Gas Valve

For Glo-Bar Ignition Models ONLY  .....cuviecriniccsnesccesiessmsncnsseesssesessesssssssesssssssssssssssssns 54
Replacement Coils For 3/8" Non-Hi/Lo Gas Valve

For Glo-Bar Ignition Models ONLY  .....iiiiiiseniiecnecesssecssecsseessesssssssesssesssssssssssssnsssnns 55
3-Phase Motor, Electric Relay Panel Assembly

Telemecanique (208/230 VAC CONETOIS) .euveerreercresmmersnnnssssssssenssssssssessaesssesssssssens —eeeinesnsnnes 56
3-Phase Motor, Electric Relay Panel Assembly

Furnas (208/230 VAC CONLIOIS) .cviiitirieieiiieiscinisisceseesecninessesecssesssssssssssssessssssssssssssansassassess 57
Control / Heat Stepdown Transformer

For Glo-Bar Ignition Models ONLY  ....o.uoumieiniianianinsieosesseces s asseseessessesssesssssssassssssssssssssssssss 58
AD-285 Outer Top / Back GUArd ASSEIMDIY .......covuuiriiericieeeniriseceseseesesssssssessanssssssssssssssessassisssasssssssenss 59
Additional Parts Available ...t sesesessssts s s s s ss st essessessaens 60
Microprocessor Coin ACCEPLOT LISHNE ..iuieuuiciusirissieecsecnsn e eesessssersssssesssesssssssssssessssersessasssessassssssenss 61
Wiring Diagrams

Table Of CONLENES ..o s s st ssae st assssesssess esssssnssanns SRR 62

WIEING DIAGTAIMS  cooovvenriieritties st cssassnas s smss ssasssss s sasesess e sas ssssessssass s ssssa s ssssssassssssssssssessssnnses 63-83



AD-285 High Security Control Door Assembly

3

®

llus.

Part

1

160015
160104
160017
160016
112350
870011
800019*

800143

180203
102307
150201
150415
102600
102601
102503

1
1
1
1
1
1
1

pod

el = R R WO e

High-Security MK-100 Lock Assembly Only with Key
MK-100 Key Only

Special Dummy Lock (non-coin models only)

Lock Cam Only

ADC Logo Only

!‘ Logo Double Tape Kit
AD-285 High Security Control Door Assembly Complete

(includes illus. nos. 4 through 7)

AD-285 Stainless Steel High Security Control Door Assembly Complete

(includes illus. nos. 4 through 7)

AD-285 Top Trim Strip with Lock Hole (28-3/8" length)
Trim Bumper Gasket (sold in feet)

#10-32 x 1/4" Phillips Round Head Machine Screw
#10-16 x 1/2" Phillips Round Head Crimptite Screw
Control Door Support Rod Catch

Control Door Rod Retainer Clip

Control Door Support Rod

* Specify color when ordering.

Telephone: (508) 678-9010

Fax: (508) 678-9447



Phase 4.1 Single Coin Microprocessor Control Panel Assembly

For Direct Spark Ignition (DSI) Models ONLY

MAN0273

Mlus. Part

No. Number

1 112526

2 865098

865099

800040

800039

3 150415

4 137130

137131

5 152001

6 153012

7 ————

8 137056

9 137023

10 137021

865050

-—- 122800

1

-t

— R S e e e e p—d

— el Q) ped e

Qty. Description

Coin Keyboard Label Assembly
Phase 4.1 Coin Control Panel Assembly
(includesillus. nos. 1, 2,4, 5, and 6)

Phase 4.1 Coin Control Panel Assembly with Battery Option
(includes illus. nos. 1, 2, 4, 5, and 6)

Microprocessor Coin Control Panel Only

Microprocessor Coin Control Panel Only with Battery Bracket

, #10-16 x 1/2" Phillips Round Head Crimptite Screw

Phase 4.1 Coin Microprocessor Controller Only
Phase 4.1 Coin Microprocessor Controller Only with Battery Clip
#8-32 Hex Nut

#8 Star Washer

Microprocessor Single Coin Acceptor with Optical Switch

(refer to Microprocessor Coin Acceptor Listing on page 61)
Optical Switch Only

Optical Switch Connector Only

Microprocessor Socket Only

Single Coin Optical Switch Harness

Microprocessor (female) Pin Extraction Tool

IMPORTANT: Check label on computer chip to verify correct part number for microprocessor
controller.

American Dryer Corporation 88 Currant Road / Fall River, MA 02720-4781



Phase 4.1 Single Coin Microprocessor Control Box Assembly 5

For Direct Spark Ignition (DSI) Models ONLY

MANO848

lus. Part
No. Number QOty. Description

1 137021 12 Microprocessor Socket Only

2 137020 1  15-Pin Microprocessor Connector Only
122800 1 Microprocessor (female) Pin Extraction Tool
3 150315 1 #6x3/8" Phillips Pan Head Screw
4 137022 1: 15-Pin Strain Relief Only
5 137013 4 Nylon Standoff )
6 137151 1  Motor Control Solid State Relay Board, 1 HP, 125VAC-250VAC/10/50/60
7 136057 * 1/2-Amp (Slo Blo) Fuse Only
136052 *  4-Amp Fuse Only
8 150300 2 #10x1/2" Hex Washer TEK Screw
9 141403 1 DSI24VAC Transformer (for gas models ONLY)
10 150002 2 #6-32x 1" Round Head Machine Screw
11 120715 1 30-Position Terminal Block
12 151000 2 #6-32Pal Nut
13 136057 * 1/2-Amp (Slo Blo) Fuse Only
14 150301 *  #8-18 x 7/16" Phillips Pan Head TEK Screw

15 136008 1 Fuse Block/Strip Only

* As required.

Telephone: (508) 678-9010 Fax: (508) 678-9447



Phase 4.1 Dual Coin Microprocessor Control Panel Assembly

For Direct Spark Ignition (DSI) Models ONLY

MAN0276

Nlus. Part

No. Number Oty. Description

1 11252
2 865098
865099
800040
800039
3 150415
4 137130
137131
5 152001
6 153012
7 ———
8 137056
9 137023
10 137021
865050
— 122800

—

o= N NN

[ Y N S e )

Coin Keyboard Label Assembly

Phase 4.1 Coin Control Panel Assembly
(includes illus. nos. 1, 2, 4, 5, and 6)

Phase 4.1 Coin Control Panel Assembly with Battery Option
(includes illus. nos. 1, 2, 4, 5, and 6)

Microprocessor Coin Control Panel Only
Microprocessor Coin Control Panel Only with Battery Bracket

_ #10-16 x 1/2" Phillips Round Head Crimptite Screw

Phase 4.1 Coin Microprocessor Controller Only =
Phase 4.1 Coin Microprocessor Controller Only with Battery Clip
#8-32 Hex Nut

#8 Star Washer

Microprocessor Dual Coin Acceptor with Optical Switch

(refer to Microprocessor Coin Acceptor Listing on page 61)
Optical Switch Only

Optical Switch Connector Only

Microprocessor Socket Only

Single Coin Optical Switch Harness

Microprocessor (female) Pin Extraction Tool

IMPORTANT: Check label on computer chip to verify correct part number for microprocessor

controller.

American Dryer Corporation 88 Currant Road / Fall River, MA 02720-4781



Phase 4.1 Dual Coin Microprocessor Control Box Assembly

For Direct Spark Ignition (DSI) Models ONLY

MANOB48

1lus.
No.

NN W N

[e o}

9

10
11
12
13
14
15

Part

Number Oty. Description

137021
137020
122800
150315
137022
137013
137151
136057
136052
150300
141403
150002
120715
151000
136057
150301

136008

* Asrequired.

N = N = N xR e e s

¥*

Microprocessor Socket Only

15-Pin Microprocessor Connector Only
Microprocessor (female) Pin Extraction Tool
#6 x 3/8" Phillips Pan Head Screw

. 15-Pin Strain Relief Only

Nylon Standoff -
Motor Control Solid State Relay Board, 1 HP, 125VAC-250VAC/10/50/60
1/2-Amp (Slo Blo) Fuse Only

4-Amp Fuse Only

#10x 1/2" Hex Washer TEK Screw

DSI 24V AC Transformer (for gas models ONLY)

#6-32 x 1" Round Head Machine Screw

30-Position Terminal Block

#6-32 Pal Nut

1/2-Amp (Slo Blo) Fuse Only

#8-18 x 7/16" Phillips Pan Head TEK Screw

Fuse Block/Strip Only

Telephone: (508) 678-9010 Fax: (508) 678-9447



8 Phase 4 Single Coin Microprocessor Control Panel / Box Assembly

For Glo-Bar Ignition Models ONLY

American Dryer Corporation 88 Currant Road / Fall River, MA 02720-4781



Phase 4 Single Coin Microprocessor Control Panel / Box Assembly 9

For Glo-Bar Ignition Models ONLY

Mlus. Part
No. Number Oty. Description

1 112526 1 Coin Keyboard Label Assembly

2 800088 1 Phase 4 Coin Microprocessor Control Panel Assembly
(includes illus. nos. 1, 2, 4, 13, and 14) '

800168 1 Phase 4 Coin Microprocessor Control Panel Assembly with Battery Option
(includes illus. nos. 1, 2, 4, 13, and 14)

800040 1 Microprocessor Coin Control Panel Only
800039 1  Microprocessor Coin Control Panel Only with Battery Bracket
3 150415 1  #10-16 x 1/2" Phillips Round Head Crimptite Screw
4 137110 1 Phase 4 Coin Microprocessor Controller Only
137115 1 Phase 4 Coin Microprocessor Controller Only with Battery Clip
5 @ emeeee- 1 Microprocessor Single Coin Acceptor with Optical Switch
(refer to Microprocessor Single Coin Acceptor Listing on page 61)
6 137056 1 Optical Switch Only
137023 1  Optical Switch Connector Only
8 137021 3  Microprocessor Socket Only
865050 1  Single Coin Optical Switch Harness
9 150315 1 #6x3/8" Phillips Pan Head Screw
10 137020 1  15-Pin Microprocessor Connector Only
11 137021 14 Microprocessor Socket Only
122800 1  Microprocessor (female) Pin Extraction Tool
12 137022 1  15-Pin Strain Relief Only
13 153012 4 #8Star Washer
14 152001 4  #8-32 Hex Nut
15 137013 4 Nylon Standoff
16 137077 1 ° ArcSuppressor Board with Relays (115VAC) -
137061 1  ArcSuppressor Board Only without Relays
137150 1  Solid State Relay Board Only (for 115 volt application ONLY)
17 137151 2 Motor Control Solid State Relay Board, 1 HP, 125VAC-250VAC/15/50/60
18 136052 2 4-Amp Fuse Only
19 150002 2 #6-32 x 1" Round Head Machine Screw
20 120709 1  Terminal Strip (8-position)
21 151000 2 #6-32Pal Nut

IMPORTANT: Check label on computer chip to verify correct part number for microprocessor
controller.

Telephone: (508) 678-9010 Fax: (508) 678-9447



10 Phase 4 Dual Coin Microprocessor Control Panel / Box Assembly

For Glo-Bar Ignition Models ONLY

American Dryer Corporation 88 Currant Road / Fall River, MA 02720-4781



Phase 4 Dual Coin Microprocessor Control Panel / Box Assembly 11

For Glo-Bar Ignition Models ONLY

Illus.

Part

No. Number Oty. Description

10
11

12
13
14
15
16

17
18
19
20
21

112526
800088

800168

800040
800039
150415
137110
137115

137056
137023

137021

865051
150315
137020
137021

122800

137022
153012
152001
137013
137077
137061
137150
137151
136052
150002
120709
151000

_—

el ped ped ped ped

T . T S I

p—
N

I T N T N e I I S

Coin Keyboard Label Assembly

Phase 4 Coin Microprocessor Control Panel Assembly
(includes illus. nos. 1, 2, 4, 13, and 14)

Phase 4 Coin Microprocessor Control Panel Assembly with Battery Option
(includes illus. nos. 1, 2,4, 13, and 14)

Microprocessor Coin Control Panel Only

Microprocessor Coin Control Panel Only with Battery Bracket
#10-16 x 1/2" Phillips Round Head Crimptite Screw

Phase 4 Coin Microprocessor Controller Only

Phase 4 Coin Microprocessor Controller Only with Battery Clip

Microprocessor Single Coin Acceptor with Optical Switch
(refer to Microprocessor Dual Coin Acceptor Listing on page 61)

Optical Switch Only

Optical Switch Connector Only
Microprocessor Socket Only

Dual Coin Optical Switch Harness

#6 x 3/8" Phillips Pan Head Screw
15-Pin Microprocessor Connector Only
Microprocessor Socket Only
Microprocéssor (female) Pin Extraction Tool
15-Pin Strain Relief Only

#8 Star Washer

#8-32 Hex Nut

. Nylon Standoff

Arc Suppressor Board with Relays (115VAC) =

Arc Suppressor Board Only without Relays

Solid State Relay Board Only (for 115 volt application ONLY)

Motor Control Solid State Relay Board, 1 HP, 125VAC-250VAC/10/50/60
4-Amp Fuse Only

#6-32 x 1" Round Head Machine Screw

Terminal Strip (8-position)

#6-32 Pal Nut

IMPORTANT: Check label on computer chip to verify correct part number for microprocessor

controller.

Telephone: (508) 678-9010 Fax: (508) 678-9447



12

Phase 4 OPL Microprocessor Control Panel Assembly

For Direct Spark Ignition (DSI) Models ONLY

‘//\@)\,
. .
P
/'A.

MAND232

lus.

Part

No. Number Oty. Description

1

4*
5

6*
7*
8

112535
112276
112275
112277

112278

800057
800164
800171

865095

137125
137126
306052
150108*
152001
153000
137011
160005

Pd et pd

S -

OPL English Keyboard Label Assembly
OPL Stick-on Labels (English Only) ... Not Illustrated
OPL Stick-on Labels (Spanish, Italian, and Hebrew) ... Not Illustrated
3-Language OPL Stick-on Labels (English, Spanish, and Hebrew) ... Not
Mustrated
5-Language OPL Stxck-on Labels (Italian, Dutch, French, German, and Chinese
.. Not Ilustrated
Microprocessor Control Panel Only
Microprocessor Control Panel Only with Battery Bracket
Phase 4 OPL Non-Reversing Microprocessor Control Panel Assembly Complete

* (includes illus. nos. 1 through 8)

Phase 4 OPL Non-Reversing Microprocessor Control Panel Assembly Complete
with Battery Option (includes illus. nos. 1 through 8)

Phase 4 OPL Non-Reversing Microprocessor Controller Only

Phase 4 OPL Non-Reversing Microprocessor Controller Only with Battery Clip
Electrostatic Shield Only

#8-32 x 1/2" Pan Head Machine Screw

#8-32 Hex Nut

#8 Steel Burr

8/32" Aluminum Standoff

Spring Turn Latch (2-piece)

IMPORTANT: Check label on computer chip to verify correct part number for microprocessor
controller.

* Used on gas dryer models with the Direct Spark Ignition (DS]) system mfd. prior to March 13, 1989.

American Dryer Corporation

88 Currant Road / Fall River, MA 02720-4781



Phase 4 OPL Microprocessor Control Box Only 13

For Direct Spark Ignition (DSI) Models ONLY

lus.

Part

No. Number Oty. Description

1
2

S G W

9
10
11
12

13

137021
137020
122800
150315
137022
137013
137076
137078
137061
137151
136052
131916
131930
150300
141403
150002
120715
120709
151000

12* Microprocessor Socket Only

e I I A e - e T T S

’1**

N - o N e N

15-Pin Microprocessor Connector Only

Microprocessor (female) Pin Extraction Tool

#6 x 3/8" Phillips Pan Head Screw

15-Pin Strain Relief Only

Nylon Standoff

Arc Suppressor Board with Relay (115 volt controls only)

: Arc Suppressor Board with Relay (208/230 volt controls only)

Arc Suppressor Board Only without Relay
Motor Control Solid State Relay Board, 1 HP, 125VAC-250VAC/19/50/60
4-Amp Fuse Only

Electromechanical Relay Only (115VAC)
Electromechanical Relay Only (208/230VAC)
#10-32 x 1/2" Hex Washer TEK Screw

DSI 24V AC Transformer (for gas models ONLY)
#6-32 x 1" Round Head Machine Screw
30-Position Terminal Block

Terminal Strip (8-position)

#6-32 Pal Nut

* Some models require a quantity of 14.
** Some models require a quantity of 2.

Telephone: (508) 678-9010 Fax: (508) 678-9447



14 Phase 3 OPL Microprocessor Control Panel Assembly

For Glo-Bar Ignition Models ONLY

MANO175

Ilus.  Part
No. Number OQty. Description
1 112535 1 OPL English Keyboard Label Assembly
112276 1  OPL Stick-on Labels (English Only) ... Not llustrated
112275 1 OPL Stick-on Labels (Spanish, Italian, and Hebrew) ... Not Illustrated
112277 1 3-Language OPL Stick-on Labels (English, Spanish, and Hebrew) ... Not
Mlustrated
112278 1 5-Language OPL Stick-on Labels (Italian, Dutch, French, German, and Chinese
... Not Illustrated

2 800057 1 . Microprocessor Control Panel Only
800164 1 Microprocessor Control Panel Only with Battery Bracket
800161 1 Phase 3 OPL Non-Reversing Microprocessor Control Panel Assembly Complete
(includes illus. nos. 1 through 5)
800163 1 Phase 3 OPL Non-Reversing Microprocessor Control Panel Assembly Complete
with Battery Option (includes illus. nos. 1 through 5)

3 137092 1 Phase 3 OPL Non-Reversing Microprocessor Controller Only

137093 1 Phase 3 OPL Non-Reversing Microprocessor Controller Only with Battery Clip
4 152001 1  #8-32 Hex Nut
5 160005 1  Spring Turn Latch (2-piece)

IMPORTANT: Check label on computer chip to verify correct part number for microprocessor
controller.

NOTE: OPL microprocessor controllers listed are suitable for all voltage applications.

American Dryer Corporation 88 Currant Road / Fall River, MA 02720-4781



Phase 3 OPL Microprocessor Control Box Assembly 15

For Glo-Bar Ignition Models ONLY

MANO174 6

Ius. Part

No. Number Oty. Description

1 137020
137021
122800
150315
137022
137013
137077
137061
137150
137151
7 131916
8 136052
9 150002
10 120709
11 151000

AN G o W

1

13°

1
1
1
4
1
1
1
1
2
2
2
1
2

15-Pin Microprocessor Connector Only

Microprocessor Socket Only -
Microprocessor (female) Pin Extraction Tool

#6 x 3/8" Phillips Pan Head Screw

15-Pin Strain Relief Only

Nylon Standoff

Arc Suppressor Board with Relays (115 volt controls only)

Arc Suppressor Board Only without Relays

Solid State Relay (115 volt application only)

Motor Control Solid State Relay Board, 1 HP, 125VAC-250VAC/1/50/60
Electromechanical Relay Only (115VAC)

4-Amp Fuse Only

#6-32 x 1" Round Head Machine Screw

Terminal Strip (8-position)

#6-32 Pal Nut

Telephone: (508) 678-9010 Fax: (508) 678-9447



16 Dual Timer Control Panel / Box Assembly

For Direct Spark Ignition (DSI) Models ONLY

MANO0265

American Dryer Corporation 88 Currant Road / Fall River, MA 02720-4781



Dual Timer Control Panel / Box Assembly

17

For Direct Spark Ignition (DSI) Models ONLY

Nlus.

Part

No. Number Oty. Description

1

2
3

19

20
21
22
23

24
25’(-’('
26
27
28
29

30
31

32

123000
123001
122400
865550

865551

800051
131812
131813
150207
154001
152013
153010
120708
120713
150002
150110
150001
131030
131031
151000
112050
160005
124103
124020
124021
124022
124023
122602
122700
122603
122701
122801
136002*
875250*
136052
136054
136056
141403
150300
150415
131814
131815
150002
120715
120709
151000

ot e ped

od

N = = B o e N R bt b e b ped ped eed \D =2 O R kel el = R e e N = NN = = NN

Red Indicator Light (115 volt)

Red Indicator Light (230 volt)

Rocker Heat Selector Switch

Dual Timer Control Panel Assembly Complete 115VAC
(includes illus. nos. 1 through 21)

Dual Timer Control Panel Assembly Complete 230VAC
(includes illus. nos. 1 through 21)

Dual Timer Control Panel Only
Push-to-Start Relay (115 volt)
Push-to-Start Relay (230 volt)

#10-24 x 1/2" Round Head Machine Screw
#10-24 Speed Nut

#6-32 Hex Nut

#6 Star Washer

3-Position Terminal Block

18-Position Terminal Block

#6-32 x 1" Round Head Machine Screw
#8-32 x 1/4" Phillips Head Machine Screw
#6-32 x 1/2" Round Head Machine Screw
Dual Timer Relay (115 volt)

Dual Timer Relay (230 volt)

#6-32 Pal Nut

Dual Timer Label Only

Spring Turn Latch (2-piece)

Arrow Timer Knob Only

60-Minute Timer (115 volt)

60-Minute Timer (230 volt)

15-Minute Timer (115 volt)

15-Minute Timer (230 volt)

9-Pin Connector Only

Pin Terminal Only

9-Pin Socket Connector Only

Socket Terminal Only

, Pin/Socket Extraction Tool
Panel Mount Fuse Holder Assembly Only

In-Line Fuse Holder Assembly Only
4-Amp Fuse Only

15-Amp (Slo Blo) Fuse Only

20-Amp (Slo Blo) Fuse Only

DSI 24VAC Transformer

#10 x 1/2" Hex Washer TEK Screw
#10-16 x 1/2" Phillips Round Head Crimptite Screw
Motor Control Relay Only (115 volt)
Motor Control Relay Only (230 volt)
#6-32 x 1" Round Head Machine Screw
30-Position Terminal Block

Terminal Strip (8-position)

#6-32 Pal Nut

* Model application varies.
** Check fuse rating for verification.

Telephone: (508) 678-9010

Fax: (508) 678-9447



18

Dual Timer Control Panel / Box Assembly

For Glo-Bar Ignition Models ONLY

-
@©
(]
prd
<
b

American Dryer Corporation

88 Currant Road / Fall River, MA 02720-4781



Dual Timer Control Panel / Box Assembly

19

For Glo-Bar Ignition Models ONLY

Illus.

Part

No. Number Oty. Description

O 0 NN O U

10
11
12
13

14
15
16
17
18

19

20
21
22
23

24
25

26
27
28

123000
123001
122400
865550

865551

800051
131812
131813
150207
154001
152013
153010
120708
120713
150002
150110
150001
131030
131031
151000
112050
160005
124103
124020
124021
124022
124023
122602
122700
122603
122701
122801
150415
131814
131815
150002
120709
151000

— ped e

N = RN e R O O e e e = N = RN = NN = = NN e e

Red Indicator Light (115 volt)
Red Indicator Light (230 volt)
Rocker Heat Selector Switch

Dual Timer Control Panel Assembly Complete 115VAC
(includes illus. nos. 1 through 21)

Dual Timer Control Panel Assembly Complete 230VAC
(includes illus. nos. 1 through 21)

Dual Timer Control Panel Only
Push-to-Start Relay (115 volt)
Push-to-Start Relay (230 volt)

#10-24 x 1/2" Round Head Machine Screw
#10-24 Speed Nut

#6-32 Hex Nut

#6 Star Washer

3-Position Terminal Block

18-Position Terminal Block

#6-32 x 1" Round Head Machine Screw
#8-32 x 1/4" Phillips Head Machine Screw
#6-32 x 1/2" Round Head Machine Screw
Dual Timer Relay (115 volt)

Dual Timer Relay (230 volt)

#6-32 Pal Nut

Dual Timer Label Only

Spring Turn Latch (2-piece)

Arrow Timer Knob Only

60-Minute Timer (115 volt)

+ 60-Minute Timer (230 volt)

15-Minute Timer (115 volt)

15-Minute Timer (230 volt)

9-Pin Connector Only

Pin Terminal Only

9-Pin Socket Connector Only

Socket Terminal Only

Pin/Socket Extraction Tool

#10-16 x 1/2" Phillips Round Head Crimptite Screw
Motor Control Relay Only (115 volt)
Motor Control Relay Only (230 volt)
#6-32 x 1" Round Head Machine Screw
Terminal Strip (8-position)

#6-32 Pal Nut

Telephone: (508) 678-9010

Fax: (508) 678-9447



20 Non-Microprocessor Coin Control Panel / Box Assembly

For Direct Spark Ignition (DSI) and Glo-Bar Ignition Models

American Dryer Corporation 88 Currant Road / Fall River, MA 02720-4781



Non-Microprocessor Coin Control Panel / Box Assembly

21

For Direct Spark Ignition (DSI) and Glo-Bar Ignition Models

IHus.
No.

7*

10
11
12
13
14

15
16
17
18

19
20

21

Part

Number Oty. Description

123000
123001
122400
800070

800071

800052

131812
131813
150207
154001
125000
125003
150303
120713

120707

160005
122602
122700
122603
122701
122801
150300
141403
150415
131814
131815
150002
120715
120709
151000

e pd ped

T ) T ST U N Y N S O Y

N = = N = N N e WO = O e

Red Indicator Light (115 volt)
Red Indicator Light (230 volt)
Rocker Heat Selector Switch

Coin Meter Control Panel Assembly Complete 115VAC
(includes illus. nos. 1 through 6 and 8 through 12)

Coin Meter Control Panel Assembly Complete 230VAC
(includes illus. nos. 1 through 6 and 8 through 12)

Coin Meter Control Panel Only
Push-to-Start Relay (115 volt)
Push-to-Start Relay (230 volt)

#10-24 x 1/2" Round Head Machine Screw
#10-24 Speed Nut

25¢ 115 Volt Meter (specify timing)

25¢ 230 Volt Meter (specify timing)

#4 x 3/4" Pan Head "A" Screw

18-Position Terminal Block
(for models mfd. as of May 15, 1989)

Terminal Strip ((2-position)
(for models mfd. prior to May 15, 1989)

Spring Turn Latch (2-piece)
9-Pin Connector Only

Pin Terminal Only

9-Pin Socket Connector Only

_ Socket Terminal Only

Pin/Socket Extraction Tool
#10x 1/2" Hex Washer TEK Screw

DSI 24V AC Transformer (for Direct Spark Ignition [DSI] models ONLY)

#10-16 x 1/2" Phillips Round Head Crimptite Screw
Motor Control Relay Only (115 volt)

Motor Control Relay Only (230 volt)

#6-32 x 1" Round Head Machine Screw

30-Position Terminal Block (for Direct Spark Ignition [DSI] models ONLY)

Terminal Strip (8-position)
#6-32 Pal Nut

* Consult factory for coin meters not listed.

Telephone: (508) 678-9010

Fax: (508) 678-9447



22 Coin Meter Replacement Parts

MANO773

Mlus. Part

1 125511 1 1/60RPM 115 Volt 60 Hz Meter Motor
125532 1 +1/60 RPM 230 Volt 60 Hz Meter Motor -
125512 1 1/60RPM 240 Volt 50 Hz Meter Motor
125513 1 1/30RPM 240 Volt 50 Hz Meter Motor

2 125500 1 2-Point Cam
125501 1 3-PointCam
125502 1 4-PointCam
125503 1 5-PointCam
125504 1 6-PointCam
125506 1 8-Point Cam
125507 1 9-Point Cam
125508 1 10-Point Cam
125510 1 12-Point Cam

3 125515 1 Master Switch "B" with Arm

4 125516 2 Master Switch "A" or "C"

American Dryer Corporation 88 Currant Road / Fall River, MA 02720-4781



AD-285 Coin Vault Assembly

23

MANO136 %@

Nlus.
No.

1

O 0 N O

10

Part

Number Oty. Description

802131

802130

802121
802120
160006
160007
160105*
802020

802019
802018
152014
309250
102503
102601
102600

e e e el S e e

AD-285 Microprocessor Coin Vault Assembly Complete
(includes illus. nos. 1 through 6)

AD-285 Non-Microprocessor Coin Vault Assembly Complete

(includes illus. nos. 1 through 6)

AD-285 Microprocessor Coin Vault Only

+ AD-285 Non-Microprocessor Coin Vault Only

Cam for 1/4-Turn Lock Only
1/4-Turn Lock with Key '
1/4-Turn Mer-Pel Key Only
1/4-Turn Coin Box Assembly
(includes illus. nos. 2 through 5)
1/4-Turn Coin Box Only without Faceplate
1/4-Turn Coin Box Faceplate Only
1/4-20 Free Spin Wash Nut
AD-285 Coin Vault Slot Cover
AD-285 Control Door Support Rod
Control Door Rod Retainer Clip
Control Door Support Rod Catch

* Specify key number when ordering.

Telephone: (508) 678-9010

Fax: (608) 678-9447



24 AD-285 Front Panel Assembly

Latch-Type

MANO498

IMus. Part
No. Number Oty. Description

1* 800676 1  AD-285 Front Panel Assembly (latch-type) Complete with Hinge
¢ (includesillus. nos. 1, 2, 3, and 6)
800677 1 AD-285 Stainless Steel Front Panel Assembly (latch-type) Com.plete with Hinge
(includes illus. nos. 1, 2, 3, and 6)

2 154215 2 5/32"Pop Rivet

3 170330 1 Friction Door Latch

4 150300 1 #10x 1/2" Hex Washer TEK Screw

5 150415 8 #10-16 x 1/2" Phillips Round Head Crimptite Screw
6 121405 1 Rubber Grommet

7 150205 2 #10-32 x 1/4" Fillister Head Screw

8 e 1 N.S. Series Door Switch

(EQOR MICROPROCESSOR MODELS MFD. AS OF NOVEMBER 21, 1990, and
NON-MICROPROCESSOR MODELS MFD. AS OF NOVEMBER 15, 1990)
Refer to N. S. Series Main Door Switch Assembly on page 28

* Specify color when ordering.

American Dryer Corporation 88 Currant Road / Fall River, MA 02720-4781



AD-285 Front Panel Assembly

25

Magnet-Type

O~

IMus. Part

No. Number Oty. Description

1* 800389

800384

170340
154200
121405
150415
150300
150201

[o BRI N ¢ B A

1

_ N e 00 e = N

AD-285 Front Panel A.ssembly (magnet-type) Complete with Hinge
(includes illus. nos. 1, 2, 3, and 6)

AD-285 Stainless Steel Front Panel Assembly (magnet-type) Complete without
Hinge (includes illus. nos. 1, 2, 3, and 6) -
3-1/2" Stainless Steel Striker Pad
5/32" Pop Rivet
Rubber Grommet
#10-16 x 1/2" Phillips Round Head Crimptite Screw
#10x 1/2" Hex Washer TEK Screw
#10-32 x 1/4" Phillips Pan Head Screw
N.S. Series Door Switch
ICROPROCESSOR MODELS MFD. PRIOR TQ NOVEMBER 21,1
and FOR NON-MICROPROCESSOR MODELS MFD. PRIOR TO

NOVEMBER 15, 1990)
Refer to Main Door Switch Assembly on page 29

* Specify color when ordering.

Telephone: (508) 678-9010 Fax: (508) 678-9447



26

Main Door Assembly

Latch-Type

MANQ0477

Illus.

[« QL I~ VL I 8 ]

7

Part

Number Oty.

800285

103050
150410
152014
102353
102210
170730
150431

1

[ = T o W S SNy

Description

Gray (Lightweight) Main Door Assembly (latch-type) Complete
(includes illus. nos. 1, 5, 6, and 7)

12-1/2” Stainless Steel Main Door

#10-24 x 3/8” Phillips Pan Head Taptite Screw

1/4-20 Free Spin Wash Nut

Main Door Gasket

20-7/16” Door Glass

Glass Adhesive for Lightweight (plastic) Main Door Assembly
Main Door Latch Screw

*Contact factory for colors other than gray.

American Dryer Corporation

88 Currant Road / Fall River, MA 02720-4781



Main Door Assembly 27

Magnet-Type

MANO61S

Illus. Part
No. Number Qty. Description

1* 800136 1 Gray (Cast) Main Door Assembly (magnet-type) Complete
(includes illus. nos. 1 through 12)
800133* 1 Gray (Cast) Main Door Assembly (magnet-type) Less Accessories
(includes illus. nos. 1, 2, and 3 only)

800134** 1  Gray (Cast) Main Door Assembly (magnet-type) With Glass and Gasket Only

(includes illus. nos. 1, 2, 3,5, and 6 only)

2 103050 1 12-1/2" Stainless Steel Main Door Hinge

3 150410 4 , #10-24 x 3/8" Phillips Pan Head Taptite Screw

4 152014 4 1/2-20 Free Spin Wash Nut -

5 102350 1  68-1/2" Main Door Gasket

6 102210 1 20-7/16" Door Glass

7 150002 2 #6-32 x 1" Round Head Machine Screw

8 102105 2 Magnet Holder Only

9 152013 2  #6-32 Hex Nut

10 306802 6 Magnet Keeper Only

11 102102 4  Door Magnet (.215)

12 150410 4  #10-24 x 3/8" Phillips Pan Head Taptite Screw

13 800131 2 Cast Aluminum Magnet Holder Assembly Complete

(includes illus. nos. 7 through 11)
- 170730 1  Glass Adhesive for Lightweight (plastic) Main Door Assembly
—— 170725 1  Glass and Gasket Adhesive for Cast Main Door Assembly

*  All dryer manufactured as of June 1, 1989, are built with a lightweight (plastic) main door assembly.
* Contact factory for colors other than gray.

Telephone: (508) 678-9010 Fax: (508} 678-9447



28

Main Door Switch Assembly

N.S. Series

%/

MANOSQ0

Ius. Part

No. Number Oty. Description

1 313215
2 800445*

800446*

313217
150025
153045
137004
153045
152016

N O e W

[

Door Switch Actuator Arm Only
N.S. Series MICROPROCESSOR Main Door Switch Housing Assembly

* Complete (includes illus. nos. 1 through 7)

(FOR MODELS MANUFA AS OF NOVEMBER 21, 199

N.S. Series NON-MICROPROCESSOR Main Door Switch Housing Assembly
Complete (includes illus. nos. 1 through 7)

(FOR MODELS MANUFACTURED AS OF NOVEMBER 15, 1990)
Main Door Switch Housing Only ‘

#4-40 x 1" Pan Head Machine Screw

#4 Lock Washer

N.S. Series Main Door Switch Only

#4 Lock Washer

#4-40 Hex Nut

*  Microprocessor model dryers require two (2) N.S. Series main door switches.
*  Non-Microprocessor model dryers require one (1) N.S. Series main door switch.
*** As required (either 1 or 2).

American Dryer Corporation 88 Currant Road / Fall River, MA 02720-4781



Main Door Switch Assembly 29

Plunger-Type

MANO501
IMlus. Part
No. Number Oty. Description -
1 137003 1 Plunger-Type Main Door Switch
(includes illus. nos. 1, 2, and 4)
401551 *  Door Switch Spacer/Washer
870010 1 Plunger-Type Main Door Switch Assembly Complete
(includes illus. nos. 1 through 4)
FOR MICROPROCESSOR MODELS MFD. PRIOR TQO NOVEMBER 21, 1990
and -MICR PRIOR

NOVEMBER 15, 1990
313209 1 Main Door Switch Housing Only
4 152003 1 #3/8-32x1/2" Door Switch Nut

* Asrequired (either 1 or 2).

Telephone: (508) 678-9010 Fax: (508) 678-9447



30 ._ AD-285 Drop Lint Door Assembly

MANO188

(4

O~
lllus.  Part
1 160001 1 AD-100 Lock Assembly with Key
160103 1 AD-100 Key Only
800150 1 Knob Latch Kit Assembly (for non-coin models)
160200 1 Knob Latch Kit with 2 Screws (for non-coin models)
160003 1 Dummy Lock Only (for non-coin models)
160104 1 MK-100 Key Only
2 160008 1 Lock Cam Only (for AD-100 Lock)
160009 1 Knob Latch Adjustable Cam with Screw (for non-coin models)
150425 1 7 #12-24 x 3/8" Round Head Machine Screw -
(screw for knob latch adjustable cam)
3 157000 1 Drop Lint Door Spring
4 800234* 1 AD-285 Drop Lint Door Assembly Complete
(includes illus. nos. 4 through 8)
800244 1 AD-285 Stainless Steel Drop Lint Door Assembly Complete
(includes illus. nos. 4 through 8)
5 150201 10 #10-32 x 1/4" Phillips Pan Head TEK Screw
6 117600 7  Noise Suppressor Tape (sold in feet)
7 102307 3  Trim Bumper Gasket (sold in feet)
8 180213 2 AD-285 Trim/Kick Plate (28-3/8" length)
9 150419 2 #6x1/2" Tamperproof Screw
10 108120 1 Chain for Drop Lint Door (10-1/2" length)
- 150418 1 Tamperproof Screw Hand Driver

* Specify color when ordering.

American Dryer Corporation 88 Currant Road / Fall River, MA 02720-4781



AD-285 Lint Trap Assembly

31

MAN0107

Mlus.
No.

1

N N o LW

Part

Number Oty. Description

800410

800411
154200
304102
150300
800503
150419
108120

O = N CIRNSERREN R

AD-285 Lint Trap Assembly Complete
(includes llus. nos. 1, 3, 4, and 5)

AD-285 Lint Trap Only

5/32" Pop Rivet

Lint Screen Holder Only

#10 x 1/2" Hex Washer TEK Screw
AD-285 Lint Screen Only

#6 x 1/2" Tamperproof Screw

Chain for Drop Lint Door (10-1/2" length)

Telephone: (508) 678-9010

Fax: (508) 678-9447



32 AD-285 Basket (Tumbler) / Support Assembly

Tapered Rib
For Models Mfd. as of April 18, 1991

MANQ386

Tllus. Part
No. Number Oty. Description

1 800830 1 AD-285 (Tapered Rib) Basket and Support Assembly Complete with Felt Collar
(includesillus. nos. 1 through 11)

800890 1 AD-285 Stainless Steel (Tapered Rib) Basket and Support Assembly Complete
with Felt Collar (includes illus. nos. 1 through 11)

800720 1 AD-285 (Tapered Rib) Basket Only without Felt Collar
(includes illus. nos. 1, 2, and 3 only)

800844 1  AD-285 Stainless Steel (Tapered Rib) Basket Only without Felt Collar
(includes illus. nos. 1, 2, and 3 only)

2 301315 " AD-285 (short - tapered) Basket Rib Only -
301316 AD-285 (tall - tapered) Basket Rib Only
301414 - AD-285 Stainless Steel (short - tapered) Basket Rib Only
301415 AD-285 Stainless Steel (tall - tapered) Basket Rib Only

150518 #5/16-18 x 3/8" Socket Button Head Screw
100902 #5/16-18 x 31" Tie Rod
153003 3/8"x 1-1/2" Fender Washer

3
4
5
6 150415 30 #10-16 x 1/2" Phillips Round Head Crimptite Screw
7
8
9

W W = = N N

800612 1 AD-285 Basket (Tumbler) Support Only
152004 3 #5/16-18 Hex Nut
153002 3 5/16" Lock Washer

10 153001 3 5/16" Flat Washer

11 116003 1 Felt Collar Only

—- 401010 1  #847 Adhesive for Felt Collar

American Dryer Corporation 88 Currant Road / Fall River, MA 02720-4781



AD-285 Basket (Tumbler) / Support ﬂlssemﬁ@ 33

Standard Rib
For Models Mfd. Prior to April 18, 1991

MANO386

Mus. Part
No. Number Oty. Description

1 800815 1 AD-285 (Standard Rib) Basket and Support Assembly Complete with Felt Collar
(includes illus. nos. 1 through 11)

800863 1 AD-285 Stainless Steel (Standard Rib) Basket and Support Assembly Complete
with Felt Collar (includes illus. nos. 1 through 11)

800709 1 AD-285 (Standard Rib) Basket Only without Felt Collar
(includes illus. nos. 1, 2, and 3 only)

800853 1’ AD-285 Stainless Steel (Standard Rib) Basket Only without Fek Collar
(includes illus. nos. 1, 2, and 3 only)

2 301309 2 AD-285 (standard) Basket Rib Only
301409 1 AD-285 Stainless Steel (standard) Basket Rib Only

3 150518 1 #5/16-18 x 3/8" Socket Button Head Screw

4 100902 3 #5/16-18 x 31" Tie Rod

5 153003 3 3/8"x1-1/2" Fender Washer

6 150415 30 #10-16 x 1/2" Phillips Round Head Crimptite Screw
7 800612 1 AD-285 Basket (Tumbler) Support Only

8 152004 3 #5/16-18 Hex Nut

9 153002 3 5/16" Lock Washer

10 153001 3 5/16"Flat Washer

11 116003 1 - Felt Collar Only
- 401010 1  #847 Adhesive for Felt Collar

Telephone: (508) 678-9010 Fax: (508) 678-9447



34 ‘ Tumbler Bearing Assembly

MANO113

American Dryer Corporation 88 Currant Road / Fall River, MA 02720-4781



Tumbler Bearing Assembly

35

Tus.
No.

O 00 NN O G b W N -

pad e et et ed ke
TON G R W N = O

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Part
Number

100203
153005
152005
150508
153005
152005
150600
153004
153005
152005
150501
153002
153001
150621
152004
801101

801103

801105
801104
100202
152005
154303
101100
154301
100713
100111

Oty.

t\gNNNNJBh»—l

— NN R R NN

—_ e N o NN e e

Description

1-3/8" Flange Bearing Only

3/8" Lock Washer

#3/8-16 Hex Nut

#3/8-16 x 3/4" Hex Head Machine Bolt
3/8" Lock Washer

#3/8-16 Hex Nut

#3/8-16 x 1-1/2" Hex Head Machine Bolt
3/8" Flat Washer

3/8" Lock Washer

#3/8-16 Hex Nut

#5/16-18 x 3/4" Hex Head Machine Bolt
5/16" Lock Washer

5/16" Flat Washer

#5/16-18 x 1-1/2" Hex Head Machine Bolt
#5/16-18 Hex Nut

1-3/8" Bearing Box Assembly Complete
(includes illus. nos. 4 through 20)

1-3/8" Bearing Box and Support Only
(includes illus. nos. 4, 5, 6, 16, and 17)

1-3/8" Bearing Box Only
Pillow Block Bearing Support Only
1-3/8" Pillow Block Bearing Only

* #3/8-16 Hex Nut

#3/8-16 x 1-1/4" Allen Set Screw
18" Cast Pulley

#5/16-18 x 5/16" Allen Set Screw
1/4"x1/4"x7/8" Key

5L650 "V" Belt (to idler assembly)

* Some models require a quantity of 4.

Telephone: (508) 678-9010

Fax: (508) 678-9447



Idler Bearing Assembly

36

88 Currant Road / Fall River, MA 02720-4781

American Dryer Corporation



Idler Bearing Assembly

37

Ius.
No.

O 0 NN O U B W N =

— et
- O

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

Part
Number

100111
101129
100105
154301
100705
301850
152002
153007
100214
150521
801008

100406
150509
150617
153005
153004
152020
152004
152005
153005
150617
301851
801009

W N W W e N ) =

—oR e e el e ke NN N e e

SL650 "V" Belt (to basket (tumbler) /support assembly)
9" x2-1/2," 3/16" Key, Pulley

4L520 "V" Belt (to T.E.F.C. motor mount assembly)
#5/16 -18 x5/16" Allen Set Screw

3/16"x3/16" x 1-3/8" Key

5/8"x 3/4" Idler Shaft

1/4-20 Hex Nut

1/4" Lock Nut

5/8" Flange Bearing

1/4-20 x 2" Carriage Bolt

Idler Bearing Assembly Complete
(includes illus. nos. 6 through 22)

Idler Bearing Mount Only

#5/16-18 x 3" Hex Head Machine Bolt
#3/8-16 x 1" Hex Head Machine Bolt
3/8" Lock Washer

3/8" Flat Washer _

#5/16-18 Standard Square Nut

. #5/16-18 Hex Nut

#3/8-16 Hex Nut

3/8" Lock Washer

#3/8-16 x 1" Hex Head Machine Bolt
Idler Bracket Adjustment Plate

Idler Square Washer

Telephone: (508) 678-9010

Fax: (5608) 678-9447



38 AD-285 Totally Enclosed, Fan-Cooled Motor Mount Assembly

For 60 Hz Models with Tapered Ribs ONLY

American Dryer Corporation 88 Currant Road / Fall River, MA 02720-4781



AD-285 Totally Enclosed, Fan-Cooled Motor Mount Assembly 39

For 60 Hz Models with Tapered Ribs ONLY

Mus. Part
No. Number Oty. Description

1 100105 .1 4L520"V" Belt (to idler bearing assembly)
2 100701 1 #/16"x3/16" x 1" Key (for use on 3 models ONLY)
3 101131 1 1/2"x2-1/4" Motor Pulley (for use on 1 models ONLY)
(for models manufactured as of April 18,1991)
101133 1 5/8"x2-1/4" Motor Pulley (for use on 3@ models ONLY)
(for models manufactured as of April 18,1991)

4 150501 4 #5/16-18 x 3/4" Hex Head Machine Bolt

5 153002 4 5/16" Lock Washer

6 153001 4 5/16" Flat Washer

7 100065 1 1/2HP 115-230v 50/60 Hz 1< T.E.F.C. Motor with Plug

(for models manufactured as of February 15, 1990)
122701
9 137030

8 Socket Terminal Only

1  8-Pin Housing Connector Only
122801 1 Pin/Socket Extraction Tool

10 152004 4 #5/16-18 Hex Nut

11 153002 4 5/16" Lock Washer

12 153001 4 5/16"Flat Washer

13 117600 4 Noise Suppressor Tape (sold in feet)

14 154000 4 #5/16-18 Tinnerman Nut

15 800909 1 1/2HP Motor Mount Only (56Z Frame)

1

803966 1/2 HP 115-230v 50/60 Hz 1@ T.E.F.C. Motor Mount Assembly Complete with
Plug Motor
(includes illus. nos. 3 through 9 and 13 through 20)
(for models manufactured as of February 15,1990)

803965* 1 1/2HP 208/230/380/460v 50/60 Hz 3@ T.E.F.C. Motor Mount Assembly
" Complete without Plug Motor -
(includes illus. nos: 2 through 6 and 13 through 22)

16 153050 * 1/2"S.A.E. Flat Washer

17 100604 1  12-1/2 Impellor with 1/2" Bore

18 100702 1 1/8"x1/8"x1-1/2"Key

19 153050 ** 1/2"S.A.E. Flat Washer

20 152006 2 #1/2-20 Left Hand Jam Nut

21 120200 1 3/8"x90° Connector

22 100007 1 1/2 HP 208/230/380/460v 50/60 Hz 30 T.E.F.C. Motor without Plug (56Z Frame)

* Specify voltage when ordering.
** As required.

Telephone: (508) 678-9010 Fax: (508) 678-9447



40

AD-285 Totally Enclosed, Fan-Cooled Motor Mount Assembly

For 60 Hz Models with Standard Ribs ONLY

American Dryer Corporation

88 Currant Road / Fall River, MA 02720-4781



AD-285 Totally Enclosed, Fan-Cooled Motor Mount Assembly 41

For 60 Hz Models with Standard Ribs ONLY

Tlus.

Part

1

N O G e

O

10
11
12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20
21

22

100105
100701
101104

101132

150501
153002
153001
100065

122701
137030
122801
152004
153002
153001
117600
154000
800909
803928*

803880*

803793*

153050
100604
100702
153050
152006
120200
100004
100007

b B R

*%

— ped

el =2 ped BN

41520 "V" Belt (to idler bearing assembly)

#/16" x3/16" x 1" Key (for use on 30 models ONLY)
1/2" x 2" Motor Pulley (for use on 1& models ONLY)
(for models manufactured prior to April 18, 1991)

5/8" x 2" Motor Pulley (for use on 30 models ONLY)
(for models manufactured prior to April 18, 1991)
#5/16-18 x 3/4" Hex Head Machine Bolt

5/16" Lock Washer

5/16" Flat Washer

1/2 HP 115-230v 50/60 Hz 1 T.E.F.C. Motor with Plug
(for models manufactured as of February 15, 1990)
Socket Terminal Only

8-Pin Housing Connector Only

Pin/Socket Extraction Tool

#5/16-18 Hex Nut

5/16" Lock Washer

5/16" Flat Washer

Noise Suppressor Tape (sold in feet)

#5/16-18 Tinnerman Nut

1/2 HP Motor Mount Only (56Z Frame)

1/2 HP 115-230v 50/60 Hz 1@ T.E.F.C. Motor Mount Assembly Complete w1th
Plug Motor

(includes illus. nos. 3 through 9 and 13 through 20)

(for models manufactured as of February 15, 1990)

1/2 HP 115-230v 60 Hz 1@ T.E.F.C. Motor Mount Assembly Complete without
Plug Motor

(includes illus. nos. 3 through 6 and 13 through 22)

- 1/2 HP 208/230/380/460v 50/60 Hz 30 T.E.F.C. Motor Mount Assembly

Complete without Plug Motor

(includes illus. nos. 2 through 6 and 13 through 22)

1/2"S.A.E. Flat Washer

12-1/2 Impellor with 1/2" Bore

1/8"x1/8"x1-1/2" Key

1/2" S.A.E. Flat Washer

#1/2-20 Left Hand Jam Nut

3/8" x 90° Connector

1/2 HP 115-230v 60 Hz 1@ T.E.F.C. Motor without Plug (56Z Frame)

1/2 HP 208/230/380/460v 50/60 Hz 3@ T.E.F.C. Motor without Plug (56Z Frame)

* Specify voltage when ordering.
** As required

Telephone: (508) 678-9010 Fax: (508) 678-9447



429 AD-285 Totally Enclosed, Fan-Cooled Motor Mount Assembly

For 50 Hz Models with Tapered and Standard Ribs

MANQOS5

American Dryer Corporation 88 Currant Road / Fall River, MA 02720-4781



AD-285 Totally Enclosed, Fan-Cooled Motor Mount Assembly 43

For 50 Hz Models with Tapered and Standard Ribs

Mlus.
No.

3O U kW N =

10
11
12
13
14

15
16
17
18
19

*

Part
Number

100105
100701
101131
150501
153002
153001
100200
100035
100007
152004
153002
153001
117600
154000
800909
803966*

803965*

153050
100604
100702
153050
152006

** As required.

Oty.

Description

41520 "V" Belt (to idler bearing assembly)

#/16" x3/16" x 1" Key (for use on 3 models ONLY)

5/8" x 2-1/2" Motor Pulley

#5/16-18 x 3/4" Hex Head Machine Bolt

5/16" Lock Washer

5/16" Flat Washer

3/8" x 90° Connector

1/2 HP 240v 50 Hz 19 T.E.F.C. Motor without Plug (56Z Frame)
1/2 HP 208/230/380/460v 50/60 Hz 30 T.E.F.C. Motor without Plug (56Z Frame)
#5/16-18 Hex Nut

5/16" Lock Washer

5/16" Flat Washer

Noise Suppressor Tape (sold in feet)

#5/16-18 Tinnerman Nut ‘

1/2 HP Motor Mount Only (56Z Frame)

1/2 HP 240v 50 Hz 1J T.E.F.C. Motor Mount Assembly Complete
(includes illus. nos. 3 through 9 and 13 through 20)

1/2 HP 208/230/380/460v 50/60 Hz 3@ T.E.F.C. Motor Mount Assembly
Complete (includes illus. nos. 2 through 6 and 13 through 22)

1/2"S.A.E. Flat Washer

. 12-1/2 Impellor with 1/2" Bore

1/8"x1/8"x 1-1/2" Key
1/2"S.A.E. Flat Washer
#1/2-20 Left Hand Jam Nut

Specify voltage when ordering.

Telephone: (508) 678-9010 Fax: (508) 678-9447



44 | Sensor Bracket Assemblies

MANO849

NON-MICROPROCESSOR SENSOR BRACKET ASSEMBLY

American Dryer Corporation 88 Currant Road / Fall River, MA 02720-4781



Sensor Bracket Assemblies

45

Illus.

Part

No. Number Ofy. Description

1

O 00 0N W

—
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
196
20
21
22
23

24

25
26

27

880251

130103
153010
152000
121028
122701
122605
154007
150000
801425

305007
122604
122700
150301
150000
130101
130100
130103
153010
152000
831700
121028
122701
122609
831702

801405

305007
122608
122700
122801
150301

1

N T ¥ T S N e e N S N =N = RN NN

N = W =

1/4" Temperature Sensor Probe Assembly
(includes illus. nos. 1, and 5 through 8)

225° Large Automatic Reset Thermostat
#6 Star Washer

#6-32 Hex Nut

Insulated Terminal Only

Socket Terminal Only

4-Pin Socket Connector Only

1/4" Tinnerman Push-On Fastener

#6-32 x 1/4" Round Head Machine Screw

Microprocessor Sensor Bracket Assembly Complete
(includes illus. nos. 1 through 12)

Universal Sensor Bracket Only

" 4-Pin Connector Only

Pin Terminal Only

#8-18 x 7/16" Phillips Pan Head TEK Screw
#6-32 x 1/4" Round Head Machine Screw
180° Large Thermostat

150° Large Thermostat

225° Large Automatic Reset Thermostat
#6 Star Washer

#6-32 Hex Nut

Sensor Jumper Only

Insulated Terminal Only

Socket Terminal Only

* 3-Pin Socket Connector Only

3-Pin Socket Harness Assembly
(includes illus. nos. 21, 22, and 23)

Non-Microprocessor Sensor Bracket Assembly Complete
(includes illus. nos. 14 through 24)

Universal Sensor Bracket Only

3-Pin Connector Only

Pin Terminal Only

Pin/Socket Extraction Tool

#8-18 x 7/16" Phillips Pan Head TEK Screw

Telephone: (508) 678-9010

«

Fax: (508) 678-9447



46  ADG-285 Direct Spark. Iynition (DSI) Burner Assembly

DSI Module may be mounted on the left outside wall of the control box (as shown) or
may be mounted on the inside of the left side panel.

American Dryer Corporation 88 Currant Road / Fall River, MA 02720-4781



ADG-285 Direct Spark_Ignition (fDS f) Burner Assembly 47

lus.

Part

No. Number Oty. Description

B W N

O 00N N U

11
12
13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23
24
25

v

318030
150300
150415
880314

305410
880330

- 150103

153000
151001
141104
140855*
140801*
141230
318700
150300
128927
140411
141325
141303
141305
142809
150415
318700
809637

809636

850862
128926
150299
319505
150301
874054*

410001

- NN =

p—lN.{k.—lp—AHb—lv—lHl\)v—'b—lNNNNNNh‘#—*

[ O T

1

1

DSI Burner Shield Only
#10 x 1/2" Hex Washer TEK Screw

.- #10-16 x 1/2" Phillips Round Head Crimptite Screw

DSI Ignitor/Flame-Probe Assembly Kit
(includes high voltage [HV] wire and connector)

DSI Ignitor Gap Feeler Gauge ... Not Illustrated
DSI Ignitor HV Wire/Connector Only

#8-32 x 1/2" Pan Head Machine Screw

#8 Steel Burr

#8-32 Pal Nut

Small Tube Burner

#33 Burner Orifice (natural gas) Only

#51 Burner Orifice (liquid propane) Only
1/2" 2-Port DSI Manifold

Pipe Bracket (bent)

#10 x 1/2" Hex Washer TEK Screw

1/2" 24VAC Redundant (natural gas) Gas Valve

1/2" 24VAC Gas Valve L.P. (liquid propane) Conversion Kit
Tail Piece Collar Only

1/2" Union Tail Piece Only

Union Shut-Off Body Only

1/2"x29-1/8" Pipe

#10-16 x 1/2" Phillips Round Head Crimptite Screw

Pipe Bracket (bent)

ADG-285 DSI (natural gas) Burner Assembly Complete Less Orifices
(includes illus. nos. 1 through 9 and 11 through 21)

* ADG-285 DSI (liquid propane) Burner Assembly Complete Lees Orifices |

(includes illus. nos. 1 through 9 and 11 through 21)
ADG-285 DSI Burner Box and Bonnet Only

DSI Module Only (50/60 Hz)

#10 x 1" Hex Washer TEK Screw

DSI Module Mounting Bracket Only

#8-18 x 7/16" Phillips Pan Head TEK Screw

ADG-285 DSI/HR (liquid propane) Conversion Kit
(includes orifices)

1/2" Allen Wrench

* Consult factory for elevation over 2,000 feet.
** As required.

Telephone: (508) 678-9010 : Fax: (508) 678-9447



ADG-285 Hi/Lo Microprocessor Burner Assembly

48

For Glo-Bar Ignition Models ONLY

6600NVH

88 Currant Road / Fall River, MA 02720-4781

American Dryer Corporation



ADG-285 Hi/Lo Microprocessor Burner Assembly

49

For Glo-Bar Ignition Models ONLY

Mus.

Part

1

26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

809592

809602

804010
150415
319704
830116
150001
151000
130401

130500

152001
153012
150108

150415 -

802705
150108
153000
150001
141101
140819*
140800
141206
150002
153017
151000
128910
319501
140009
800038
150301
150415
318700
150415
142809
141305
141304
141325
874011*

410000

1

ADG-285Hi/Lo Mici'oprocessor (natural gas) Burner Assembly Complete

Less Orifices

" (includes illus. nos. 1 through 17 and 19 through 33)

ADG-285 Hi/Lo Microprocessor (liquid propane) Burner Assembly Complete

Less Orifices

(includes illus. nos. 1 through 17 and 19 through 33)
ADG-285 Heat Reclaimer Burner Box and Bonnet Only
#10-16 x 1/2" Phillips Round Head Crimptite Screw
Hi-Limit Mounting Bracket Only

ADG-285 Hi-Limit Harness Only

#6-32 x 1/2" Round Head Machine Screw

#6-32 Pal Nut

330° Hi-Limit

IR Sensor

#8-32 Hex Nut

#8 Star Washer

#8-32 x 1/2" Pan Head Machine Screw

#10-16 x 1/2" Phillips Round Head Crimptite Screw
IR/Glo-Bar Mounting Bracket Only ‘
#8-32 x 1/2" Pan Head Machine Screw

#8 Steel Burr :

#6-32 x 1/2" Round Head Machine Screw

Small Tube Burner

#30 Burner Orifice (natural gas) Only

#52 Burner Orifice (liquid propane) Only

3/8" Swage Manifold Only -

#6-32 x 1" Round Head Machine Screw

- #6 Steel Burr

#6-32 Pal Nut
Glo-Bar Only

. 3/8" Gas Valve Mounting Bracket Only

3/8"Hi/Lo (natural gas) Gas Valve

3/8" Hi/Lo (liquid propane) Gas Valve

#8-18 x 7/16" Phillips Pan Head TEK Screw

#10-16 x 1/2" Phillips Round Head Crimptite Screw
Pipe Bracket (bent)

#10-16 x 1/2" Phillips Round Head Crimptite Screw
1/2"x 29-1/8" Pipe

Union Shut-Off Body Only

3/8" Union Tail Piece Only

Tail Piece Collar Only

ADG-285 Glo-Bar/Heat Reclaimer Hi/Lo (liquid propane) Conversion Kit

(includes orifices) ’
3/8" Allen Wrench

* Consult factory for elevations over 2,000 feet.

Telephone: (508) 678-9010

Fax: (508) 678-9447



50 . - ADG-285 Non-Microprocessor (Standard) Burner Assembly

For Glo-Bar Ignition Models ONLY

American Dryer Corporation 88 Currant Road / Fall River, MA 02720-4781



ADG-285 Non-Microprocessor (S tand'ard) Burner ﬂlssemﬁ[y - 7 51

For Glo-Bar Ignition Models ONLY

Ilus.

Part

No. Number Oty. Description

1

19
20
21
S22
23
24
25

26

27
28
29
30
31
32
33

809544

809549

804010
150415
319704
830116
150001
151000
130401
130500
152001
153012
150108
150415
802705
150108
153000
150001
141101
140851*
140802*
141206
150002
153017
151000
128910
319501
140004
140402
150301
150415
318700
150415
142809
141305
141304
141325
874010

410000

1

1
2
1
1
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
2
2
2
2
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
3
2
2
4
1
1
1
1
1

1

: 3/8" Gas Valve Mounting Bracket Only

ADG-285 Non-Microprocessor (Standard) Glo-Bar (patural gas) Burner
Assembly Complete Less Orifices

" (includes illus. nos.1 through 17 and 19 through 33)

ADG-285 Non-Microprocessor (Standard) Glo-Bar (liquid propane) Burner
Assembly Complete Less Orifices
(includes illus. nos. 1 through 17 and 19 through 33)
ADG-285 Heat Reclaimer Burner Box and Bonnet Only
#10-16 x 1/2" Phillips Round Head Crimptite Screw
Hi-Limit Mounting Bracket Only
ADG-285 Hi-Limit Harness Only
#6-32 x 1/2" Round Head Machine Screw
#6-32 Pal Nut
330° Hi-Limit
IR Sensor
#8-32 Hex Nut
#8 Star Washer
#8-32 x 1/2" Pan Head Machine Screw
#10-16 x 1/2" Phillips Round Head Crimptite Screw
IR /Glo-Bar Mounting Bracket Only
#8-32 x 1/2" Pan Head Machine Screw
#8 Steel Burr
#6-32 x 1/2" Round Head Machine Screw
Small Tube Burner

#30 Burner Orifice (natural gas) Only

#52 Burner Orifice (liquid propane) Only
3/8" Swage Manifold Only

#6-32 x 1" Round Head Machine Screw
#6 Steel Burr

#6-32 Pal Nut

Glo-Bar Only

3/8" Glo-Bar (natural gas) Gas Valve

3/8" Gas Valve (liquid propane) Conversion Kit
#8-18 x 7/16" Phillips Pan Head TEK Screw

#10-16 x 1/2" Phillips Round Head Crimptite Screw
Pipe Bracket (bent)

#10-16 x 1/2" Phillips Round Head Cnmptlte Screw
1/2"x 29-1/8" Pipe

Union Shut-Off Body Only

3/8" Union Tail Piece Only

Tail Piece Collar Only

ADG-285 Glo-Bar/Heat Reclaimer Non-Hi/Lo (liquid propane) Conversion Kit
(includes orifices)

3/8" Allen Wrench

* Consult factory for elevations over 2,000 feet.

Telephone: (508) 678-9010 | Fax: (508) 678-9447



Sail Switch / Hi-Limit Assembly

American Dryer Corporation

88 Currant Road / Fall River, MA 02720-4781



Sail Switch / Hi-Limit Assembly . '_ '.

Tllus.

Part

No. Number Oty. Description

O 00 N3N U e LN =

-
- o

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20*
21*
22+
23*

880502
804010
154004
150415
802799
150303
122200
105500
319202
154002
802801

802800
142809
840055
830116
150415
319704

- 151000

150001
130401
150108
153012
152001
130500

e e ol emd N = DN e e

el pad e e NN = N el e

Heat Reclaimer (6") Damper Assembly

ADG-285 Heat Reclaimer Burner Box and Bonnet Only
Twin Speed Nut

#10-16 x 1/2" Phillips Round Head Crimptite Screw

- Sail Switch Box Cover and Bracket Only

#4 x 3/4" Pan Head "A" Machine Screw
Sail Switch

Sail Switch Actuator Rod

Sail Switch Damper (flat)

1/8" Push-On Fastener

Sail Switch Box Assembly Complete
(includes illus. nos. 3 through 11)

Sail Switch Box With Cover and Bracket Only
1/2"x 29-1/8" Pipe

AD-285 Sail Switch Harness

AD-285 Hi-Limit Harness

~ #10-16 x 1/2" Phillips Round Head Crimptite Screw
- Hi-Limit Mounting Bracket Only

#6-32 Pal Nut
#6-32 x 1/2" Round Head Machine Screw

. 330° H-Limit

#8-32 x 1/2" Pan Head Machine Screw
#8 Star Washer

#8-32 Hex Nut

IR Sensor

* For Glo-Bar Ignition models ONLY.

Telephone: (608) 678-9010

Fax: (508) 678-9447



54 o S i&ep[dcement Coils For 3/8" Hi/Lo Gas Valve

For Glo-Bar Ignition Models ONLY

- MANQO0%6

Tllus. Part.

1 140116 1 Holding Coil

2 140115 1 Booster Coil

3 140117 1 Secondary Coil
4 140118 1 Hi/Lo Coil

American Dryer Corporation 88 Currant Road / Fall River, MA 02720-4781



Replacement Coil For 3/8" %n-?[i/Lb Gas Valve

55

For Glo-Bar Ignition Models ONLY

Illus. Part

No. Number Oty. Description

1 140111 1  Holding Coil
2 140112 1 Booster Coil
3 140110 1  Secondary Coil

Telephone: (508) 678-9010

Fax: (508) 678-9447



3-Phase Motor, Electric Relay Panel Assembly

Telemecanique (208/230 VAC Controls)

MANO30S

Ilus. Part

No. [DNumber Oty. Description

150415
2 311913
311921
3* 137015

4 132425

132427
151000
150300
151001
311920

W NN &N w»n

L N T S S e Y

#10-16 x 1/2" Phillips Round Head Crimptite Screw

Service Box Cover Plate (9-7/8" x 4-3/8")

Service Box Cover Plate (9-7/8" x 5-3/4")

Arc Suppressor Capacitor Only

Impellor Contactor (208/230/240v 50/60Hz)

Impellor Contactor Replacement Coil (208/230/240v 50/60Hz)
#8-32 x 1/2" Round Head Machine Screw

#10 x 1/2" Hex Washer TEK Screw

#8-32 Pal Nut

3-Phase (3@) Non-Reversing Contactor Mounting Bracket

* For use on microprocessor models ONLY.

American Dryer Corporation - 88 Currant Road / Fall River, MA 02720-4781



3-Phase Motor, Electric Relay Panel Assembly

Furnas (208 /230 VAC Controls)

MANO106

Tlus. Part

No. Number Oty. Description

1 150415
2 311913
3* 880662
4 132400 -
5 151001

B e el e OV

#10-16 x 1/2" Phillips Round Head Crimptite Screw
Service Box Cover Plate (9-7/8" x 4-3/8")

Dual RC Suppressor Only

Impellor Contactor Only

#8-32 Pal Nut

* For use on microprocessor models ONLY.

Telephone: (508) 678-9010

Fax: (508) 678-9447



- Control / Heat Stepdown Transformer

For Glo-Bar Ignition Models ONLY

MANOQ206

Mlus. Part

No. Number Oty. Description

1* 132002
2 150415
3 121400
- 880120

200-Watt Trénsformer 115VAC
(terminals not included)

#10-16 x 1/2" Phillips Round Head Crimptite Screw
Universal Bushing
Terminal Package for Glo-Bar Transformer

* Used on 208/230 volt models ONLY.

American Dryer Corporation 88 Currant Road / Fall River, MA 02720-4781



AD-285 Outer Top / Back Guard ﬂ&&eﬁﬁ@

MANO142

MNlus. Part

No. Number Oty. Description

330626
150301
150300

150300
330621
150300
880502
143517
143515
150300
103500
- 117505

O .0 N U R W N

e
N = O

330623 -

o
jarfi = S T R SN PO N

BB N e e

* AD-285 Back Guard

#8-18 x 7/16" Phillips Pan Head TEK Screw
#10 x 1/2" Hex Washer TEK Screw
AD-285 Center Back Guard ,
#10 x 1/2" Hex Washer TEK Screw
AD-285 Outer Top Guard

#10 x 1/2" Hex Washer TEK Screw
Heat Reclaimer (6") Damper Assembly
42" Long x 7" Oval Duct

6" Round x 7" Oval - 90° Boot

#10 x 1/2" Hex Washer TEK Screw
Adjustable Leveling Leg

Aluminum Duct Tape (sold in feet)

Telephone: (508) 678-9010

Fax: (508) 678-9447



60

Additional Parts Available

PartNo. =~ Description

112027
112040
112041
112530
112531
120100
120300
120400
120500
120600
120800
120802
120902
120903
121014
121026
121499
121500
121503
122804
880200

"Water Washed Fabrics" Label
"Lint Compartment" Label
"Caution-Exhausted" Label

"Program Location Summary " Coin Label

"Phase 3 OPL Program Location Summary" Label

3/8" Straight (BX) Connector

3/8" x 45° (BX) Connector

3/8" Red Jacket (BX) Insulator

3/8" Jiffy Clip (BX Retainer Clip)
3/8" Greenfield (BX)

1/4" In-Line Connector

Red Butt Connector

#74B Wire Nut

Crimp-on Wire Nut

1/4" Insulated (female) Terminal
Tab Receptacle Combination

4" Harness Tie

7" Harness Tie

Harness Tie Mounting Clip
Manometer (water column test gauge)
Electrical Terminal (assortment) Kit

American Dryer Corporation

88 Currant Road / Fall River, MA 02720-4781



>

in Acc isting *

NOTE: Coin acceptors listed include optical switch (ADC Part No. 137056).

~ADC

Part Number -

125100
125127
125101
125114
125115
125102
125106
125120
125124
125109
125125
125108
125107
125130
125123
125104
125103
125121
125129

ADC
‘ Part Number

125116
125128
125112
125110
125111
125113
125119
125122
125117
125131
125126
125118
125105

Nation

United States and Canada

Single Coi

Description

25¢ Optic Coin Acceptor

Canada $1 Canadian Optic Coin Acceptor
United Kingdom 1 New Pence Optic Coin Acceptor
United Kingdom 20 New Pence Optic Coin Acceptor
United Kingdom 1 English Pound (1£) Optic Coin Acceptor
~ Belgium 5 Belgian Franc Optic Coin Acceptor

France 1 French Franc Optic Coin Acceptor

France 2 French Franc Optic Coin Acceptor

France 5 French Franc Optic Coin Acceptor

Denmark 1 Danish Krona Optic Coin Acceptor
Netherlands 25¢ Dutch Guilder Optic Coin Acceptor
Australia 10¢ Australian Optic Coin Acceptor
Australia 50¢ Australian Optic Coin Acceptor
Australia $1 Australian Optic Coin Acceptor
New Zealand 50¢ New Zealand Optic Coin Acceptor

Japan 100 Yen Optic Coin Acceptor
- .882 Token Optic Coin Acceptor
- .800 Token Optic Coin Acceptor
— Muller Token Optic Coin Acceptor

Rual Coin
Nation DRescription

United States and Canada  10¢/25¢ Dual Optic Coin Acceptor

Canada 25¢/$1 Dual Optic Coin Acceptor
United Kingdom 10/20 Pence Dual Optic Coin Acceptor
United Kingdom 10/50 Pence Dual Optic Coin Acceptor
United Kingdom 20/50 Pence Dual Optic Coin Acceptor
United Kingdom 1£/20 Pence Dual Optic Coin Acceptor
Belgium 5/20 Belgian Franc Dual Optic Coin Acceptor
France 2/5 French Franc Dual Optic Coin Acceptor
Denmark 1/5 Danish Krona Dual Optic Coin Acceptor
Denmark 5/10 Danish Krona Dual Optic Coin Acceptor
Netherlands 25/1 Dutch Guilder Dual Optic Coin Acceptor
Singapore 20¢/50¢ Singapore Dual Optic Coin Acceptor
50/100 Yen Dual Optic Coin Acceptor
Japan :

* Consult factory for coin acceptors not listed.

61



1” in Q r

A wiring diagram is located on the back side of the control (service) door of each ADC dryer.
Due to the various electrical options available on the model AD-285 dryer, the wiring diagrams on the
following pages may not necessarily depict your specific dryer. The various wiring diagrams are
identified by number, in the upper right-hand corner of each diagram.

Jable Qf Contents

Direct Spark Ignition (DSI) Models (ARG-285DH)

Phase 4.1 Coin Computer Dryer Circuits (B622611) ......ccvreercrsstrsctisnmnssnsemisssssssmsssssssisssssssasssssssssansss 63
Phase 4.1 Coin Computer Dryer Circuits (531880C) ....c.cveueersiessessisnsinesessssssssssisessssssssssisossesssnsasssssosssees 64
Phase 4.1 Coin Computer Input/Output CITCUILS ...icveeeireemssrssssmmsssssssscssissmscsssssssssssmsssmrssssssesssssssssoss 65
Phase 4 OPL Computer Dryer Circuits (B622711) ....covrrmcusimsscissssssssssssssssssssmsssssssssssussssssssssssssssens 66
Phase 4 OPL Computer Dryer Circuits (531780D) .......ccvususeurieuererserisemssenssssssssssmsessssnssssssssssssssssssssssssssssens 67
Mechanical Coin Meter Dryer Circuits (B122441)  ...cocouuimemrrirsssmisssssssesssssssssssssssisssiosssssassssssssissorssssesss 68
Mechanical Coin Meter Dryer Circuits (131380A) ...cvuvinrinisrmsessssrsemssonssssissssssssssssssssrsssssssssasssss 69
Dual Timer Dryer Circuits (B122311) ..cccvervneueersmmssnsisssissessmsisensassssssssssssssssassessssssssssesssssssssss s sesssssssassossass 70
Dual Timer Dryer Circuits (131280B) ...cc.vceverreeernrisinssmnssissssssisssssissssisssssssssisssssssssssssssmssssssssssssssssssssssssisss 71

Glo-Bar Ignition Models (AR G-285BH)

Phase 4 Coin Computer Dryer CITCUILS (531830) euvuruuveseumssrsssenersressssssssssssssmsssasssssssssssessessesesssessssssssseseses 72
Phase 4 Coin Computer Input/Output CIFCUIS ouveirecinienniienissssnersnnisnsisssssersensrsstas s ssessnisrsssssssssess 73
Phase 3 OPL Computer Dryer Circuits (531730) ..ovcveiirimsmismresnissnmmsssssssssseisssssssssssssssisssssesssssasssssssass 74
Phase 3 OPL Computer Input/OQutput CIrCUILS .u.uuunncinsiressiessissssmmmminsiesssss st masssssssssssess 75
Mechanical Coin Meter Dryer Circuits (121350) ...ccocorcmmsrrnsmserssrsemsssssessersriesssssssssusssasesssssssssssssssssosssanses 76
Mechanical Coin Meter Dryer Circuits (131350) ...oieinmnnisnensmninssiseimenesssssssssssssssssessesossssossasssens 77
Dual Timer Dryer Circuits (121250) ....ccocvverninenene ©seessessaresarestestenss st anseseR st sen s sRanRa e saanebar e A ssresnesp st end 78
Dual Timer Dryer Circuits (131250 .......cuuweurersssesmsssssissssssissssssssisssssssssssssssssssisssssssssssssesssssssssssssasssassssesss 79
Motor Circuits
Internal Single Phase (1) MOtOr WIlNG ...cniersiisinissssins s ssssssssssssssssssesssassssissssssosss 80
3-Phase (39) MOtOr WITING ...ccvuiiiviiiiiininsisriessssssss s ssssssssssssssssssssassssssssssssssssssssssasssseses e 81
Transformer Wiring
Direct Spark Ignition (DSI) Transformer Wiring ....ccoevciieicmemnmenscemmssmsmimsms 82
Glo-Bar Ignition Transformer Wiring ...ccceeeune. ssestesssesasssssaeseRs TR SRR SosE SRR LSRR SRR RS s RS RSSO S SO0 R R 0RO S 83

62



a | Wezzed

06/9/) 3LYQ
W
m Vi3 3LViS G10S \ — .
00 == = 8 (YIIvaLSnY ‘G
/ } 310N 33S
Ao e L‘A.l 8 B o W Z
= @ |
D e
| Fam 1
: m i
[ [l [ . |
_ AVER WoTEA |
- 1V Ve Y] ﬁ
: HOLIMS
w004
m KOTEA ﬁ
*E_zmal\
l ws /s
H¥31NdW0ID £ [(EY]
: (=T N
0 T 1N HOM
—
2%
A m — (019 o15) dwry-z/1 OVE
: ] T3 24V sasNA TIV
- € €zt
LaBW @[ 31va NoLLRDS3 = |_ gz} [ ezv] a_moﬁ 50 |

"s3 los/s| AV 139 3LYLS A0S MO i e — T — — = —
D6/ ¥z 8
§|§-|.l.||. ﬁv —

A0YZ-90Z/S} *IOYLI0A_10HINGD

pozzed N/d | 06/8/W 31vV0 Takecs s y ADYZ-90Z 0 N5 S0d (N 10N 5T SHL } SN YIUNAHODOH NIOD ~ ¥3A¥A SYD

63



TvaLNaN S Z1 NSHM X00000K

ANO 3NHOVH Agl Hod — — -
ANO INHIVH A0YZ-80Z ¥Od — - —
ANO AOYZ-80Z z%mpommﬁ om 3ATVA SY9 o ym @H 05 OB ‘.._<mwm_mz ¥0)
# 3 THM J1LHM
| [ i T Vis
-
m
(S8Z-118) /
1HM Ey ] a3y & ] q3/W)
W |
9 A
im \"4 Z A10N 335 A4 11
m
= a3y 8
/ 0,0
A e v mo poelipmon |2
EY N T — H
o, _ —4H ¢ =—H 1
I I Aoz 1 gt ——— === —1 =
EN
I Pl T FoTEA v
| _ﬂ 3 3 M:.u MoTER Aorz - O /
v Jore.
11 iy T e 3][6 9%, 3T L
oo Al =] ROTI3A ove | 7 |
51 I |
..... uw.._I.I.U A6 "1d0 LIQREN S worar o
= anonve
——}—-—. T nELLYE FONYHO 55
lml v 1d /_\ c @ ,
7 . ALHW/GR Y Vi
@ o0 Ms 000 /_\ /\,__Eo s ¢ ]
| R LT SRR
AVHD - n o [ ru] A93 Piya NOLRDSX A
: M owo oy ELIE| IR Sa6a/a D) [VH GO
o 2 She'R dd| Daieesal ONISNd 271 A3SIAZY | g
_ N -Touk 6o/l 1V3H a35IA38] D
LM S 1431 S r SL7_ swo_ |
89-82-9 :aLva | HS NO"S2 BIV08 AV GO AL S oy | 0006-8.9(80S5TAL  ZH 09/0S ADYZ MO BOZ'SH'00L ¥3AMA SYD
J08BLES  [RUIND ¥NINE-) ‘o) KK -SNOI ._.<_>mmmm_< 0Z£Z0 YWHIAM TV QY LNVHNND 88 ‘d¥0D H3ANA NVIMIWY|




PHASE 4.1 COIN MICROPROCESSOR CONTROLLER CIRCUITS

CS. LEFT *ﬁS;R@ﬁT
123 723
I QBG;GN]'FR RED| — &

i BLACK
GREEN

D.C. DR. SWITCH [ GRAY

GRAY

ORANGE (OPTIC SWT. POWER)

RED / WHITE (+r
BLACK (-

B P M

&l

[

MICRO-CONTROLLER
PHASE 4.1 COIN

#* %

L

HI
T

P S

GROUND

MP. TEMP. SENSOR {13
YELLOW
A.C. DR. SWITCH INPUT-> 6]
PURPLE
MP. MEMORY/ DISPLAY POWER INPUT-> 5
[2]
5
BLUE
MOTOR OUTPUT- €&
WHITE
L2 OR NEUTRAL-> 1
Q
w

[0 4
HEAT CIRCUIT OUT- é—

HEAT CIRCUIT IN- D——

» DUAL COIN MODELS ONLY

RED

M3V

»» TRANSMITTER -RECEIVER FIBEROPTIC CONNECTORS

65

Eﬂ 1 Eﬂ 4
Bsgﬁ Igsé-
RED| 15V

e

230V

m
GROUND

MANO790



a] nizzoa
06/L/1} *31Yd iy
WA SYD  den] ; = i
[ highlx HOLNO
0T13A .amum.dA RIYS ZH 05 a3 Qmwﬁs!xg
OTHA |NOMINOD o LHM JIHM
- [122ng T I oM | Jx  tmvalsny Sove
1790A HOH | — m
= 1)) [ (S8Z-38) HOLO!
LM o 3 ° . o & e . )
%E%Em
\\\ A9 S HIW IO HIK 7 2l
o
; s oe |,
= FE: =K (VTIVHLSAY ‘0 |
} 310N 335 -
A _ o |wA.M o JH W =
A R | e ET . -
| _horz _ A | —
, | _lauz 1 A R -
v : L.GRIETY
| Lw_}}:_fp ; v |
SEURLEE |_; ~ 3] 3 A7z >~_<Q§mm >m= :s.a T HoTER
B 5" L 0=
: S oW AYBELYMH w2 ;S.m; L ioums
] S e
........... - A6 "1d0 MoTEA W
== dnove
0e—-jee—.—.3°  xuallva MoTEn  f —
..m. POLAL FNVH0 & s
oy | HOLMS 000 30 AKN/CR /_\ 4 940 G NS o
B O e ) — RS il
| e 3 S k(B!
HM_ 2= E = — (014 015) dwy-z/1 Hve
~Zl frreall HAV SASNA TIV
[ [ o PIVO NOlLRDS0 LET =]
0s | 5306/ Ay 1od J1ViS aos_ 1Y D~ _ 580 _ |
06/a] MFOINYL AvZ GRS | 6 | — —
AT N 9 21 i oot A0YZ-80Z/5l4 39YLI0A TOHINOD
8 Wzzee Wd | 06/ZN) 31Ya 10 A e T TS | 0 HIANA SVO

66



TYHLNIN S1 Z1 NIHM 0000000¢

BN T

AN INHOVH AQ 804 — — -
»:.»% INHIVN A0YZ-80Z ¥Od— — —
.».Zomou. wwt__m_ mﬂoEzo_u Q 1 (ZH 05 G (TVHLNIN ¥0)
. NOS6 8 SHIBNN T 9 Z
AV T3 S3SN HOLOW BE 1HR JLHM -
WAOHS HOLOW @ 3 v
0N 1M A
(S8Z-X18)
1HK aM “_w e
\\
. [n}
m Xy e 7
z a3y 8
:%m th w :
At s ) B g g = ow |5
| " e VL e T migh Ilm rlm,
| I @&J_ R Rt SR —1
_._W_ _‘_ﬂ_ _._N._ M.__weJ MOTEA AovZ - G /
A -
: _ =) 2 W X T DTk
(Y
QNGO AV IVM W |2 MOTI3A ovia | 7 [ e
9} G |——— w000
..... . A6°1dO MOT13A MOT13A
=. dnoDve ,
—f = I au3Llve ‘ FONYHO s
.wl" , v c & d
Rid } ETTTVEY -
@ . o1 MS ¥00Q /_\ 3 _ Dyo owm <TH a3
s [T LT ARFREYT T .
AVO nl J o Aqu[ @D ]3iva NOLLRDS30 A
, 1 = 21 [@zlw W ooy pesAal | ¥
8 @sv) gl She @d 0 pe/s| _ ONSiH Z1a3sA3d | @
6] |zSVY ISY OL =l mmm__n_ 6871  LnodD LvaH 03siAY | D
< | [68-1l_ONiSNd Z1 G3SIA3d | d
L SL _ Swo_ I

£8-1-9 ‘3Lyd

R e m e

HOM-
oowH ‘SNOILLVIAZHELY

0006-8£9(80G) 1L ZH 09/0S AOYZ HO 0Z'GI'001 H3AUA SYD
0Z£Z0 YWH3IAIM 1TV 'GY INVHRIND 88 'di0d HIAUA NYIRITWY

QO0SLLES N ¥INING-08 'dW0)

67



[ vwas

06/EL/1, 31VQ ova
Fiind
HOIMS 1NVIS-HSNd oY E Lo TS N Dt
AAAAS ]
ma | ol—— m gq M _.m_ v
M . 1
al ETTT )
B NAVA\ZVAZVA VA%
v 9-Z § E ¥ V L 8 6
A XvHe YVVVVVVVVYI N awm
a xave I.. ekl ] 3
-]
WL 8 15
o = 2 |m
o T ove .
AY IR . .
: " 1T | T Yova FOINS LW G35-A07Z <}
Z 3toN \|S/ | - — HOM  3N18-A90Z
_ TIAAN | 1 _Il 1HM-Agy
. HOLMS VS \I 1 I
N ___ =T Pt T N\
Y e e P I I g [* . —_m £z HOLTINO)
usim H — | | L iy — YYY
%000 _H.wa 8 xa! K _ [s] [ > e 2| AL wiow
- \/ﬁ JLHM - N 3
./ m_.m mw |_kJQ“_\¢E H..M.NBE ETY \ =, 0 IREML @
> L] ¢
. b as WT ol [ s Wore || 88413 " W[ I
(014 o1s) dury-z/1 OVE b mm WTE | oo A gy
AV SASNA TIV .- 2 ~ e O - // NG INT
T SAVA Y9
E-EAEINTE NOLLGRDS3d ﬁ»%_w %wﬁ ﬁw
BOIOH 86— — T MNe T M taiam | A0¥Z-80Z/ASH :IOVLIOA TOMINOD
T 06/E4, 3LY0 TVLI0R ) B YA 0E o 25t S TN s Sk PN AU AUVIO0N I SVO o,

68



Xove

w
= \_ Tdund
— . SovE -+
y _l\a\ HILIMS 14V1S-HSNd 7 W\
o Lo, =1 S X A WIS
e | o< i RIRE 2 o BM:%
= a=y i g |3
m..f ETTI) =z |m
[ v\
v 9 Z S EYVY-L L 86
SOV N A AA AR AAAAE: T
, ovd — a8 i
o )
Pt C
a3 g |2
3 Z
Ay
ETTY) . m
ov18 a39-A072 o
<L A v SH  3n1g-re0z =
_ MS VS LHM-AGH Lt
N[ ane V \\ 1A W\
: B £ L | woLrdannod
) L=F ol IEOTR Mf VA
HILIMS D =
¥ooa 'V N . 8 uN. _ 9 _ S E H NSy v A m L NMoud
ALHM -|_K/H_a AN T 7 | )
b & B3 et [[HEL S| n e
D avd T I R LU R 62> 70< 135 FONVNO
[ - r MOTI3A = i
694] __oNsnd a3sIASY Y 921 A G © dd AN AOYZ90Z —— — ——
. m . M0 IS ANO AQL— — — - E
S (vaLnaN AH 0R-0TS va S & X0 Movz-g0z wod 2
3ATVA SYD OCHOTS YOI S I AR B0 Y
: . 0 T . : , NOILINDI YV dS/33 1IN
69/7/4 "V1VQ HEL e o O e iy | 00067829051 T3L  71/09,05/K072-80Z HO ASH) HIAMA SV
voscler (o amene  Nowodd SSNOILVIAIHEEY [0z£20 VWHIAM TIvd QY INVEUNI 89 0D HIAUA NYIIWY

69



Y| nezzag NINL
- HIUMS 1MV1S-HSNd
cat.\:, 3Lya ONIAMD _.0\4\4 ova
BNI00D 100 g T AAAT o] - AV R
‘ " _v_u<._m . el 3 3\ Tvna
Ki . =
V18 = v
557w A g N L— v ' - PO ot v | HOLIMS
| M.||_ Gy N 3 T3A 2|\ s ..E.@_\ Bmm
X
1 XV 5 ETTI m
| ov1a | 2
N\ NN NN
A4 S EY VL 8 6
o ETT] YN VNV VYNV Y womo
g g |R
2w [2
ILHM
H) 1w a-A07Z anmw ]
é@h AT
_m__ HOLIMS TYS
] : MOT13A
GED] Nz I\
= LLs M- 2 € Z | | womwm
s| [z W_ g 5| B
" 2 el N WAAY|
. i FONVHO - £ MO NMoua
: 310N 335 7
_||K.L\. Z 3snd f B |
234 HOLMS 17 HOW
B |2 Bals Aal_ 8§25 v< A LN i
(019 0[S) dury-z/1 OVE 2 Ak FOTER 04INOD
HAV SASN TIV | = u3ng O oo L\ ][R
—— VT e IvHLNIN 3ATVA SYB J9Y110A HOH 3604d IHY
e |V v 7o 3k 3 Gt |y = I — ——— = HOLINEN RIS
os/a E WD o1 941 joed 2R 3 o] o o.mpo_.muowmxﬂ_oﬂ SHOLOW OE
_ HUASOMI M SIS Ay Lz AD7Z-80Z75 3OVITOA T0UINOT|
Y1 uezad Nd | 0674 3Lva AQ} 804 G3sN LON 35nd SHL 3 SIION Y¥3WL Ivna Y3A¥A SYO

70



H3WL MIWL  HOLMS 1uV1S-HSNd AN e A— — €
ONN00J ONIAYT = e v SN AOYE-o0E 4o -
_.__ " _ . / o.!.n._w YOZ St 34 AQ) M0 3
e () s —H5) e o =
. A8 il xg el | ) nuuu yINL VNa N
! v \AAS ' _ _
L T _uml__ i b z N HILIMS
a3y . b 1)
- s N > = 2P Moams
v = JLHM L g @ ivaH
| vd T
NV VA2 A2 %
| |V Z S EY L L 8 6
ﬂ MvIa VNVVVVVYVY VI D3N
T 2 |2 |
HOLYIION Mo113A e 5 5
, 1 PO AL Z h|=
, J1HM
JIHM
SH OR-A0YT Ing
e O
o — MS VS a1
X a3y
A W _ W\ \
. (310N 33SH © L HHEX € Z | | wonm
HJLIMS —
3 . —ln_lu_o ls] [z [e] wo unuﬁw T Y YY
A H 1 (@]
T sm::z YO\ zatoN 3392 £ = DYO B  Romaa|NMoud
I — LR E o L
> I
©od 52 [ewe[HO10J J0IM_G3SIATD| V MJ & m—wum ~w>o.:m> SXxv<| V¥V |Whw 0~y M
sonje ivaronsna asaml @1 T LT Tz R I e kL 33 F9NVHO
3JATVA SYD ‘AH
88-6Z-4 A1vad|  LVISOWM3HL-L | SSTUd YWdId-dd HOLIMS LW HOH-STH ZH 09/05
HILIMS-Ms | AVIRHOLON-U/W | ouiNgD  dW3L HOMH-H | 43WL TYNd AQ¥Z-80Z MO SHb ¥IANA SYO
d08ZLEL N1 dW3l MOT-01] y3NNE-D8  NOWWOJ-J |- 0006-8/9(80S) “13L  0ZZZ0 'YW "¥3AM T1vd
~— SNOILYIASSEaY . - ayod INVHNN) 88 d¥0D uIANA NVIRIWY

7



ATNO SNHIVH ASH ¥04 — — -

6% WA | E
v oM €6l A ls
Mszave 4 M 4vE 0B m N 1T ANO SNHOVH AOYZ ¥0d -~ == =
s Paloen ) Qum_ sln_u @ oc qzy (VELNIN ¥0
XHo A0yz-90e , J @ 6] LM 9 A
NO G350 X 01 € ¥osN3s | [oDvme 16t = 88l 1HM Z 1HM
AV SIS HOLOH #€ ovia 06k 9g} 8} 1HM c
WAOHS HOL0H # § el
h lIa—
- AT - Z9 a3 L_Tm xve
\\\ ) — ]
o gs| A (™ FRE w\ i |
0] g 5 N LN 3 ' MVHE
g | 38 al 0c ; 1
29\ D3, § Q '
"7 i@ © |
N -] )4 u i
a a3y 9 |O) aNo
Viz 1 _AovZ | 2 | ﬂ
I foau !
Ve _ Z
Lw_ 4] _..-_._ Z V
) a3 W
mﬁ_ AVER LVH [/ - e / %uf
ch (7] 7] ngove €9
& Tiznaam 5 1330 o9y «o&w
RA; =
, e T . A6 "Ld0 MOTI3A Y91 MOTHA
L. anove 67
0-—-d--—.—.3°°  A¥ILLYE JONVHO s /s
& NIV 18
_ Rid , 7y q oy
Ed : ET V=Y /_\Nm_\ 2 £ ——
@ S Lol )1 GRS 400 €c J _ a3 ZSTH a3
L2 r & mlo | ani [ a@a [uyd NALRDSI A
I an_ E18a | [EdySesy 'NNOD HSS ONI| 1
_ i
L T I = Iy | s1” s |
LB/EN) 3LV oy N O O B S i Soliom  [0006-8£9(805)TAL  ZH 09/0S AOYZ MO 80Z'SH00 ¥IANT SYD
0EBLES YOSN3S NI03-S3 SNOILVIATHE8Y [bzrzo yWHaAM TIVL "G INVHEND 88 'di0D ¥3AHA NYIRIZWY

72



SHOLI3NNOJ J1Ld0Y38ld Y3AIFIFY- YILLINSNVYL *#

ATINO ST300W NIOD TIVNa *

LB8OONVW
( -NI ¥3MOd 3y MO’ y
Py
M 5 -1N0 ¥3IMOd ¥4 MO
ONNOYD m -
(77
AOEL IVYLNAN ¥0 21
ASK _mum_zu.: [ LA RN LNdLNO YOL1OW
A i
g3yl ''oaul M g 7
w._ €] _____ ] mo _Nc L (3Yd HOm
o a— s >-1Nd1N0 LV3H
L g <~LNdNI HIMOd AV TIdSIA /ANOWIW ‘d'l
H I1dund .
o Kl {-1NdNI HOLIMS 80 D'V
P
3 MOTI3A |
mﬁ [ YOSN3S ‘dW3L ‘dW
° ) e =
a ) JLHM / a3y
" (J3IMOd LMS JILdO) JONVHO
01}
T v
AVED HILIMS ¥a Jd
NIOD ¥ 3ISVHd 85 N335
Y3 TI0H1NOI-0MIIW o C]P..Z.oH /I/N!
g — DHO
e Z 1) ezl
LHORY §* 1491 S92

73



o s 3ATVA ATNO SNHIVH AGH ¥0d — — -
Xva 0B _ m % r_n_ e ANO INHOVH AOYZ ¥0d -~ =~ —
y o o0 . (IVELNIN ¥O)
Moz DYE = 74 (7 ||||_|E|| e a_ ES] H 05 AR
frenye dosNas [ @ oy @ _M Gl ¢
¥SS 20NN { )(E
“ANO AOYZ-80Z '
NO QSN X 0L € a
'AYBY S3SN YOLOH #€
WAGHS HOL0H # & ;g $ e
10N
\\\
o v
»|m XV 1
= a '
sy _Ash aNg
_ @] ol g
& A
| owwﬁ_ . z RIS
I
J . : :
11 Ol s
|_| _.r_ 7 a3 b
AV IR Zm:_ / _ /
9 : - IIL 4000
e A6l moTEK ™ NOTEA
=. dn>va /
0-—-f-—.—. 37 AM¥3LLIVE 67 JONVHO , v <5
lmv.ﬂl PO /—\ oy m Yy oy W oy
=2 12 . ALHM/Q3Y
@. 51 I gMs yooa m/_\m 70 RIOGR ., O
b s v — = i r Y Yo | [M[anpiyg NOLROS0 =
) | ol EF B33 | O [58/9] _ W01J3NNOD d3aay | £
8 [ Tpo® - ) |7676] 24 ONiSnd A1YI0 13| Z
3 Al g| | iok [Dd[STi@AI WNOD HSS IIVOIONII €
| si” _om_ g
98AL/E 3LYT GivoR AR S mﬁwwa%ozmo TSR | 0006-8£9(805T3L  ZH 09/05 AOYZ 10 GOZ'SINO0L HIANO SVO
OELLES "dH0D CHIH-IH mzo:.<_>m_mm_m_ 0Z£Z0 VWYIAM TIV: 04 INVHHND 88 'dd0D ¥IANA NYORIFWY

74



AaNNOYO

(77

—— NI ¥3IMOd i MO'T

~CTIVHLN3AN H0 271 5

> -1NdLiN0 YO10W

(34 HOIH)

7-1NdLiN0C 1V3H

{-1NdNI ¥3IMOd AV1dSIAO /AHOWIW dW

< -1NdNI HOLIMS ¥a DV

JOSN3S "dWdl dW

Vs =
J1HM / d3d

6800NVIW - |
m .mw|w -1NO ¥3IMOd 344 MO
o
AOEZ }
AG 13381 Agy) JLHM
as] N
igayl _@mm_ BERRE
pl 16 [ |1 | E
OTE >
H JONVHO
L B
=l
IH I1dund
o [ 9}
3 MOTI3A
- =71
5 £
i)
AVHD
Avdo L

d3TI04LINOD "1d0

W H E E

HJLIMS §ad Dd

75



ove
fo:]
< Tickind 1
—- : >ovia PR
od /. _laL\ HOLIMS 13v1S-HSNd \gd 0y
o . — | | HoLMs
e 07 8 | g 2 i IRERE S
T@I © — @ w | 5| tvn
c 1S =
€| — a3d i I_J 2|3
5 3LHM Z |m
o N AV AVAVAVEVAV A%
v 9 Z S EY L L 8 6
XV YVVYVYVYVVYVYVY] 3w
vd — and J
WY1 : 3 m
HOLVIION a4 2l
o AVIR ane Z M
w .
1S wuoloW Ve
N 3 3LHM m
m_lcrtc v ST m
C
o m MS VS
oA il & a3y 8N4 ¥7
p.s ] S|
, © i S @ =] JONV0 /m\ /N\ /_‘\
HoLMg 38 — = ¥OLI3NNOD
H00a 8 { 9 S mu H H E »ovia _H_ Mv/\ .A< <
JLHM , A1 PL_ NMoua
JIHM w < ¥OSNIS H - A
1N  ROURDSN = | & L v oviE [ 1
ﬂ m EITT) B/E a3 w () H
(TY¥LNIN) \
G8/ZZ/Z A1vd JY1ISOWYIHL-1 | SSd YW3d-dd HOLIMS LWIT HOIH-STH H3LIN
IO | NOWNO0J-2 0006-9/9(80%) YW ‘HIAM TTV4
0selLll —SNOILYIAISaaY ‘04 INVARIND 988 - Ri0D MIANA NVIRITWY

76



Zov

—nm
= .._ Idund
P ¥u<.~m |Ul ITAN
“f T ~] _HOLIMS 1HV1S-HSNd . \d ol
— 7\4\ — . HDLIMS
YT [ — | 12 ! & J3nEs
|@II; © — | |9 “ e | v 5| va
|| P _ 21s =
= a3y m m i
=1 3LHM Z |m
. ANV ANV VANVA VA VAN VAN /g
v 9 Z S EY L /L B8 6
A Yova </\ NV VNV VNV VNV D3N
v e — ane ]
dnvl g1d
HOLYIIONI a3y 2|3
anm Z |
2|
o
C
(@}
x
N[ 30
NN\
]
HoLMs 3N FNvEO € Z || ¥HOoLI3NNOD
¥00a 4 8 L Yovd _H_ Y'Y Y .
JIHM @ HOSN3S 4
Wajaye - Nuaka &) | & —
: “_w._ 8/E w
VA SYO| [ IONVHO
@M o LIH NV
S8/ Z/Z 3Lva 1VISOWM3IHL-1 | SS3ud YHY3d-dd HOLIMS LW HOH-STH | y31L , 0G/AQYZ- A
:u:%__.zm n_zmpmm %.z.m mw e zp oz:m__._.._u W }/09/0S/A0YZ-80Z YO AGH ¥IAMA SYO
1-1 0)- YIAMTIV QY INVHRIND 98
0GELEL SNOILYIAINAaY . . <z.n_mOU d3a4a z<u“,m<m_z<

77



HINL M3WL - HOLIMS L1¥VIS-HSNd
- _BNInood DNIAMND
T O | ks 3
1} W 1H T AAAS] _1|UI_’ INAE! ang 3 [TAN
e i e =l 3 4L vna N SLLE
H- H—ove @ HILIMS
i) i\ g N = | | S IRELES
M.|_ g N 3 MOTI3A < I of 1vH
»vi8 . 3 =
I |m |_ m
1] J0HM NN NN
M_ Z S EY L/ 86
m Xvg oy YVVVVVVYVYYI| 3w
dWvy 1 : @ |2
HOLYIIONI MOTTEA m m
o AV v = [
m S  NOLOW ETTT
WL~ T i
C
| m_ MAAAS ane A SH 2
N - e MS Vs
N s [V
HILIMS 3 HOLJ3NNOD
000 L8] N‘_ I E A A
_ JLHM 21 PL__ NMoxud
ay @ - HOSN3S .14
My} 30 Wueisa | A _ m < v oviE 1
L NQJ ILHM 8/E g3y w (G} H
ATYA SYO| a3y | JONVNO
LO9/SH  (TYHLNIN) GATYA Svo) gvaop IR BN
c8/6i/z 31va|  LVLISOWM3IHLI-L | SSTUd VWiId-dd HDLIMS 1IWIT HOH-STH [ AV13d HOLOW
NI - WA0D-D | 0Z£Z0 'YW "¥3ARITIVH QYO INVYIND 88
)] YAAL SNOLLYIAISaaY H ‘0] y3ANd z<u.vm_<m2<

78



UL 3L HOLIMS 1Y4V1S-HSNd

Z

L DNIAYG - _ - oV e
) e [ --
| W g AV e > W\
e J_J:m @ll_m HINL VNG N oy
} Ll oV 8 . ®m HOLIMS
i\ - me M ETT Y AL il Jams
1 |9 e 3 MOTEA 2 2 8 1y
ore E R
] e NN NN
vi ZSEY VLB G
—— o VVVVVYY Y 3w
A
2|E
mo._.<nzg<9.-._ MOTEA W W
&||8 .
¢
2
! e L
u/ | s N2\ Z
HOUMS , £ Z 1| uoLd3NNOD
000 L8] |4] L9 v HAAYAYY
J1MM _H_ g @
o 2 oud
42 20 foigosn | A _m 8 =1 /€ ] w - o
JUHM a3 M
. V1’77 BATVA svo| G L 13530 TONVa0
(AL Va0

69/5/€ 31va LVISOWRIFHL-1 | SSd YWi3d-dd HOLIMS LW HOIH-STH S3L g V/ZH09/05/0YZ-80Z HO G} M3A¥Q SYD

. HOLOW-H WL HOH-H
HILIMS-MS dWaL MOT-01 NOWHOD-D 0006-8L%809) VW H3AW TIVd

| TN
- 0SZLE} —SNOLLYIAISaaY QY INVHHND 88 0D MEAMG NYJMIWY

79



The motor used in an ADC dryer is a dual voltage motor. When replacing a motor in the field,
the replacement motor could have been pre-wired by the factory for operation at either 115 volts or 230
volts. Check the internal wiring of the motor to as- sure that the motor is wired internally for the correct

voltage application.

IMPORTANT: Motor failure due to incorrect voltage application will yoid warranty.

15v
YELLOW WITH BLACK STRIPE

230v

LINE 1 YELLOW WITH BLACK STRIPE LINE 1

RED WITH BLACK STRIPE

RED WITH BLACK STRIPE PURPLE }
ORANGE BLUE
| L
| {
BLUE RED
RED ——C ORANGE ]
pualpus WHIITE
| |
BLACK LINE 2 BLACK LINE 2
WHITE YELLOW
YEL'LOW |
CENTRY
TYPE; 8-173337-01
P/N 100004
15V 230v
BLUE LINE 1 BLUE LINE 1
BROWN =
BR(JWN RES
RED = ORANGE =
ORA[NGE WHIiI'E
|
WHITE LINE 2 YELLOW LINE 2
YELLOW
{
MANOOQ80
EMERSON
TYPE; SA630XJHP-7278
) P/N 100004

80



3 ¢ MOTOR DIAGRAM

F2A
OR

(78] [T6] NO/GV3

BLACK
WHITE
RED

1

o)
WHITE _} a
” WHITE — / /
X
—
0

| =

BLK
L

!
L1 L2 L3

GAS DRYER (COMPUTER)
208-240v-39 3 WIRE

81

MANO081



115 VAC CONTROLS

BLACK YELLOW
. {
PRIMARY (INPUT)
WHITE YELLOW
0
208 YAC CONTROLS
BLACK YELLOW
O O
PRIMARY (INPUT) § é
BLUE YELLOW
O
230 YAC CONTROLS
BLACK . YELLOW
O |
PRIMARY (INPUT)
o RED YELLOW

NOTE: Terminals (wires) not used must be capped off.

82

SECONDARY (QUTPUT) 24 YAC

SECONDARY (OUTPUT) 24 VAC

SECONDARY (QUTPUT) 24 VAC

MAN0255



cmsumm:xnﬂxxzxzxabﬁﬂmmum&xaxmﬂ:

208 VAC CONTROLS

HJD PRIMARY_(NPUT) o
o
z
= =
Q
S ‘
AUTO XFMR T (DEAD ENDED)
y
\w ¥ |
= <
= 3
SECONDARY (QUTPUT)
o - 115 VAC
U 230 VAC CONTROLS ‘
w PRIMARY (NPUT) U
e
T
=
Q
AUTO XFMR o o\ __,(DEAD ENDED)
N
w X
= <
= @
SECONDARY (OUTPUT)
o - =
MANQ083

- * Lead not used on microprocessor Hi/Lo models.

83



ADC450085 1- 03/23/92-250 2 - 05/12/92-100 3 * 11/03/92-500
4* 12/04/95-100 5* 07/20/00-25 6 - 06/27/01-25

American Dryer Corp.




